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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

PRECAUTIONS DURING SERVICING

1. Parts identified by the A symbol parts are critical
for safety. Replace only with parts number specified.

2. In addition to safety, other parts and assemblies are
specified for conformance with such regulations as
those applying to spurious radiation.

These must also be replaced only with specified
replacements.

Examples: RF converters, tuner units, antenna
selector switches, RF cables, noise blocking capacitors,
noise blocking filters, etc.

3. Use specified internal wiring. Note especially:

1) Wires covered with PVC tubing
2) Double insulated wires
3) High voltage leads

4. Use specified insulating materials for hazardous live

parts. Note especially:

1) Insulation Tape

2) PVC tubing

3) Spacers (Insulating Barriers)

4) Insulation sheets for transistors

5) Plastic screws for fixing microswitch (especially
in turntable)

S. When replacing AC primary side components (trans-
formers, power cords, noise blocking capacitors, etc.),
wrap ends of wires securely about the terminals
before soldering.

S S

6. Observe that wires do not contact heat producing
parts (heatsinks, oxide metal film resistors, fusible
resistors, etc.).

INFORMATION

7. Check that replaced wires do not contact sharp
edged or pointed parts.

8. Also check areas surrounding repaired locations.

9. Use care that foreign objects (screws, solder droplets,
etc.) do not remain inside the set.

SAFETY CHECK AFTER SERVICING

Confirm the specified insulation resistance between
power cord plug prongs and externally exposed parts
of the set is greater than 10 M ohms, but for equipment
with external antenna terminals (tuner, receiver, etc.)
and is intended for or , specified insulation re-
sistance should be headphone jacks, line-in-out jacks etc.
more than 2.2 M ohms (ground terminals, microphone
jacks).
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SYMBOLS FOR PRIMARY DESTINATION

Alphabet indicates the destination of the units as listed
below.

Principal Destinations
USA

UK

Canada

Symbols

Europe (except UK)

Japan

Australia

W. Germany only
Universal Area

FEEEEEERE

Custom version
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VOLTAGE CONVERSION ([U] Model only)

Before connecting the power cord, turn the VOLTAGE
SELECTOR located on the rear panel with a screwdriver
so that the correct voltage is indicated.

120v 110V
240V, ’ 220V

VOLTAGE
SELECTOR




. SPECIFICATIONS

1-1. Model AM-

A202, AM-A102
Model AM-A202 AM-A102
Power output (8 ohms)
Rated 40 Hz—-20 kHz 40 W/0.3% 25W/0.3%
by FTC 40 Hz—20 kHz 50 W/0.3% -
by DIN 1 kHz 45W 30W
Music power (Both channels) 200W 160W
Power bandwidth (IHF —3 dB, 8 10 Hz to 50 kHz (0.5%) 10 Hz to 40 kHz (0.5%)
ohms)
S/N (IHF-A}
PHONO 72dB 72dB
CD, TAPE 92dB 92dB
Residual noise (8 ohms) 0.5mV 0.5mv
Channel separation (IHF, 1 kHz) 60 dB 60dB
Damping factor (1 kHz, 8 ohms) 20 20
Speaker impedance
AorB 8to 16 ohms 8to 16 ohms
AandB 8to 16 ohms 8 to 16 ohms
tnput sensitivity/Impedance
PHONO 2.5 mV/47 kohms 2.5 mV/47 kohms
CD, TAPE 150 mV/47 kohms 150 mV/47 kohms
Qutput level/Impedance
TAPE 150 mV/1 kohms 150 mV/1 kohms
Frequecy response
PHONO (RIAA) +0.5dB +0.5dB
CD, TAPE 5 Hzto 100 kHz (—3 dB) 5 Hzto 100 kHz (-3 dB)
Graphic equalizer
Center frequency 63 Hz/250 Hz/1 kHz/4 kHz/ 63 Hz/250 Hz/ 1 kHz/4 kHz/
16 kHz 16 kHz
Control range +10dB +=10dB
PHONO max. input level 120 mV 120mvV

Power reaquirements

120V, 60 Hz for USA and Canada
220V, 50 Hz for Europe except UK
240V, 50 Hz for UK and Australia

110V/120V/220V/240V, 50 H2/60 Hz convertible for other

countries
Dimensions 440 (W) X100 (H) x250 (D) mm | 440 (W) x 100 (H) x 250 (D) mm
(17.3 x3.9 x9.8 inches) (17.3 x3.9 x9.8 inches)
Weight 5.2 kg (11.5 Ibs) 5.8kg (12.8 Ibs)

For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.

1-2. Model AM-A402, AM-A302

Model AM-A402 AM-A302
Power output 8 ohms 8 ohms
Rated - 20 Hzto 20 kHz 60 W/0.09%
by FTC 20 Hzto 20 kHz 100 W/0.09% 20Hzto 20 kHz 80 W/0.09%
by DIN 1kHz 100W 1kHz 65W
Music power (Both channeis) 430W 320w
Power bandwidth {IHF -3 dB, 8 5 Hz to 50 kHz (0.5%) 5 Hz to 50 kHz (0.5%)
ohms)
S/N (IHF-A)
PHONO 72dB 72d8B
CD, TAPE 95d8B 95dB
Residual noise (8 ohms) 0.5mv 0.5mv
Channel separation (IHF, 1 kHz) 60d8 60d8B
Damping factor (1 kHz, 8 ohms) 45 45
Speaker impedance
AorB 8to 16 ohms 8to 16 ohms
AandB 16 ohms 16 ohms
Input sensitivity/Impedance
2.5 mV/47 kohms 2.5 mV/47 kohms

CD, TAPE

Qutput level/impedance
TAPE

Frequecy response
PHONO (RIAA)
CD, TAPE

Graphic equalizer
Center frequency

Control range
PHONO max. input level

150 mV/47 kohms
150 mV/1 kohms

+0.5dB
5Hzto 100 kHz (-3 dB)

63 Hz/250 Hz/1 kHz/4 kHz/
16 kHz

+10dB

120mV

150 mV/47 kohms
150 mV/1 kohms

+0.5dB
5 Hz to 100 kHz (—3dB)

63 Hz/250 Hz/1 kHz/4 kHz/
16 kHz

+10dB

120 mvV

Power requirements

120V, 60 Hz for USA and Canada
220V, 50 Hz for Europe except UK
240V, 50 Hz for UK and Australia

110V/120V/220V/240V, 50 Hz/60 Hz convertible for other

countries
Dimensions 440 (W) X100 (H) X250 (D) mm | 440 (W) x 100 (H) x 250 (D) mm
(17.3x3.9 x9.8 inches) (17.3 3.9 x9.8 inches)
Weight 7.3kg (16.1 Ibs) 6.8 kg (15.0 ibs)

For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.

SERVICE MANUAL
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1. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating dismantling, please dismantle in the order shown in the photographs.
Reassemble in reverse order.

1. UPPER COVER

2. FRONT PANEL

For Service Manuals Contact
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CONTROLS
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Fig. 3-1 Controls for Models AM-A102, AM-A202
POWER switch Input source selectors

To turn on and off the Akai amplifier.

GRAPHIC EQUALIZER controls

To finely adjust the frequency levels between
a range of 63 Hz to 16 kHz, during playback
operations.

BALANCE control
To adjust the left and right channel balance.

INPUT SELECTOR Indicators
Shows which input source has been select-
ed.

LOUDNESS switch
For instant compensation of the tone setting
at low volume.

© 6006

SERVICE MANUAL

To select audio source you want to listen to.

TAPE MONITOR indicators

Shows which equipement is being monitored.

VOLUME control
To adjust the volume level.

POWER Indicator
Indicates when the power is turned on.

SPEAKERS Selectors (A and B)
To select the speaker system.

Headphones (PHONES) jack
For headphone listening.

For Service Manuals Contact
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8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
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POWER switch
To turn on and off the Akai amplifier.

GRAPHIC EQUALIZER controls

To finely adjust the frequency levels between
a range of 63 Hz to 16 kHz, during playback
operations.

BALANCE control
To adjust the left and right channel balance.

INPUT SELECTOR Indicators
Shows which input source has been select-
ed.

LOUDNESS switch
For instant compensation of the tone setting
at low volume.

Input source selectors
To select audio source you want to listen to.

TAPE MONITOR indicators
Shows which equipement is being monitored.

VOLUME control
To adjust the volume level.

SERVICE MANUAL
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Fig. 3-2 Controls for Models AM-A302, AM-A402

@ LED LEVEL meter
Indicates both the left and right channel
sound volume level.

POWER Indicator
Indicates when the power is turned on.

SPEAKERS Selectors (A and B)
To select the speaker system.

Headphones {PHONES) jack
For headphone listening.

® e 86

Protection circuit

When the Akai amplifier is turned on, no signal will
be output to the speakers for a few seconds. This
is due to the protection circuit which prevents
output of noise when the Akai amplifier is turned
on.

The protection circuit also functions during play-
back to protect the speakers from overloading, and
to protect the circuit from damages. When speak-
ers with less than rated impedance are used, the
protection circuit will short-circuit the @ and ©
speaker cords. Therefore, should the sound be cut
during playback:

1 Turn off the Akai amplifier.

2 Check for and correct the cause.

3 Turnon the Akai amplfier.

For Service Manuals Con
MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERthabcE'S
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IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

4-1. Model AM-A102, AM-A202

POWER TRANSFORMER SPEAKERS PCB MAIN PCB PIN JACK PCB EQUALIZER PCB

For Service Manuals Contact
HEAD PHONE PCB  POWER SW PCB controL pcMAURITRONTECHNICAL SERVICES  ncrion pes
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
Oxon OX9 4QY Flg 4_1
Tel- 01844-351694 Fax:- 01844-352554
Email:- enquiries@mauritron.co.uk
4-2. Model AM-A302, AM-A402

POWER TRANSFORMER SPEAKERS PCB MAIN PCB PIN JACK PCB EQUALIZER PCB

S e

HEAD PHONE PCB POWER SW PCB CONTROL PCB FUNCTION PCB

Fig. 4-2

SERVICE MANUAL



V. ADJUSTMENT

5-1. LEVEL METER SENSITIVITY ADJUST-
MENT (AM-A302, AM-A402 Model only)

This adjustment is not necessary if the level meter shows
no levels with no signal input.

However if the level meter shows some levels in spite of
no signal input, adjust VRS to the point where the first
LED (D) is extinguished. '
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O
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S DI D2 D3 D4 DS
- - O O
VRS VR&
VR8 [ =]
A
. LEVEL METER VR7
Z SENS
Fig. 5-1 Adjustment point of CONTROL PCB
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VIi. PARTS LIST

ATTENTION

1. When placing an order for parts, be sure to list Part No., Model No. and the description of each part.
Otherwise, the non-delivery of the part or the delivery of a wrong part may result.

2. Please make sure that Part No. is correct when ordering.
If not, a part different from the one you ordered may be delivered.

3. Since the parts shown in Parts List of Preliminary Service Manual may have been the subject of changes,
please use this Parts List for all future reference.

HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

. This Parts List lists those parts which are considered necessary for repairs. Other common parts, such as resistors and

capacitors, are listed in the “Common List for Service Parts” from which these parts should be selected and stocked.

. The Recommended Spare Parts List shows those parts in the Parts List which are considered particularly important

for service.

3. Parts not shown in the Parts List and “Common List for Service Parts” will not in principle be supplied.
4. How to read the Parts List.
a) Mechanism Block b) PC Board

2. HEAD BASE BLOCK 6. MAIN PC BOARD

. PARTNO. DESCRIPTION REE: PART NO. DESCRIPTION

2-1x BH-T2023A320A HEAD BASE BLOCK 6-IC1  EI-324536  IC HD14049BP

22 HP-H2206A010A HEAD R/P PR4-8FU C 6IC2  EI-336801  IC MB8841-564M

23 25-477876 PAN20x03STL CMT 6-C1A  EC-338399 C MMY V 223M 250AC [U,E,B,S]

2-4 25-536488 BID20x08STL CMT 6-C1B  EC-350949 C MMY V 223M 250DC [J]

25 2G-402895 SP CS ANGLE ADJUST 6-C1IC  EC-338397 C MMY V 223M 125AC [C,A]
_6-5[1_ EI-318384  OSC X’TAL NC-18C ]

SP (Service Parts) Classification { Symbols for primary destination

[A]:AAL(U.S.A.) [S]:SAA(Australia)

A I “x” indi thi ti t
small “x” indicates that this part is no {B]: BEAB(England) [U]: U/T(Universal Area)

shown in the Photo or Hlustration. (C]:CSA (Canada) [V]: VDE(W. Germany)

This number corresponds with the indi- [E]: CEE(Europe) [Y]:Custom Version

vidual parts index number in that figure. [J]:JPN(Japan)

This number corresponds with the Figure ——SP (Service Parts) Classification

Number. —————These reference symbols correspond with
component symbols in the Schematic
Diagrams.

The available PC Board Blocks are listed separately.

. When Part No. is known, Parts Index at end of Parts List can be used to locate where that part is shown in Parts List

by its Reference No. listed at right of Part No.

WARNING

A\ INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS. FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE SAFETY
CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURE’S RECOMMENDED PARTS

AVERTISSEMENT
A IL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE. POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE

DE SECURITE DE L’APPAREIL, NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE
FABRICANT

PARTS LIST
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RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES
) : 8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost any Oxon OX9 4QY

Tol:- 01844-351694 Fax:- 01844-352554

repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you stock Emai:- enquiries@mauritono.uk
- mauritron.co.

these Recommended Spare Parts Items.

REF.

REF.  pARTNO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. DESCRIPTION
NO. .NO.
1 BT-352430 A TRANS POWER AM-A1T-40 [E] 42 EF-311839 A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.60A (AM-A102)
(AM-A102) 9]
2 BT-352431 A TRANS POWER AM-AT-50 [B.S) 43 EF-326639 A FUSE TSC A 250V 3.15A (AM-A102,
(AM-A102) 202, 302) [U]
3 BT-352426 A TRANS POWER AM-A1T-70 [U] 44 EF-306952 A FUSE TSC A 250V 4.00A (AM-A202,
(AM-A102) 402) [U]
4 BT-358520 A TRANS POWER AM-A201-40 [E] 45 EF-341260 A FUSE TSC A 250V 8.00A (AM-A302,
(AM-A202) 402) [U]
5 BT-358521 A TRANS POWER AM-A201-50 [B,S] 46 EF-323080 A\ FUSE TSC 125V 3.15A (AM-A202)
(AM-A202) [C,A]
6 BT-358517 A TRANS POWER AM-A201-70 [U] 47 EF-306957 A FUSE TSC 125V 4.00A (AM-A202)
(AM-A202) [C,A]
7 N BT-364155 A TRANS POWER AM-A202-20 [A] 48 EF-346139 A FUSE TSC 125V 5.00A (AM-A302)
(AM-A202) [C,A]
8 N BT-364154 A TRANS POWER AM-A202-30 [C] 49 EF-346115 A FUSE TSC 125V 6.30A (AM-A402)
(AM-A202) [C.A]
9 BT-358549 A TRANS POWER AM-A301-40 [E,V] 50 EF-345658 A FUSE TSC 125V 8.00A (AM-A302,
(AM-A302) 402) [C,A]
10 BT-358550 A TRANS POWER AM-A301-50 [B,S] 51 N EI-366366 A 1C STK403811 (AM-A302)
(AM-A302) [U,E,V,B,S]
1 BT-358545 A TRANS POWER AM-A301-70 [U] 52 N EI-364646 A\ 1C STK404411 (AM-A402)
(AM-A302) 53 N EI-364549 A 1C STK404211 (AM-A302) [C,A]
12 N BT-364552 A TRANS POWER AM-A302T-20 54 El-352644 A IC STK414111 (AM-A102)
[C,A] (AM-A302) 55 EI-358554 A 1C STK415211 (AM-A202)
13 N BT-364649 A TRANS POWER AM-A402T-20 [U,E,V,B,S]
[C,A] (AM-A402) 56 El-364171 A\ IC STK417111 (AM-A202) [C,A]
14 N BT-364650 A TRANS POWER AM-A402T-40 [E] 57 EI-358562 IC LB1416 (AM-A302, 402)
(AM-A402) 58 EI-337228 IC M5218L (AM-A302, 402)
15 N BT-364651 A TRANS POWER AM-A402T-50 [S] 59 EI-349719 IC M5218P
(AM-A402) 60 EI-344764 IC M5218P-21
16 N BT-364647 A TRANS POWER AM-A402T-70 [U] 61 EI-355211 IC M5227P
(AM-A402) 62 EI-354080 IC uPC1237H (AM-A302, 402)
17 N BT-370321 A TRANS POWER A2047-V [V] 63 EQ-337159 A RELAY POWER G4Z-2282P 2NO
(AM-A202) 24V (AM-A302, 402)
18 ED-354114 D LED BR-5507S RED 64 ER-345466 A R CT P F09 PLATE 5W R22K
19 N ED-361885 D LED SLP284C-51U GREEN (AM-A302, 402)
20 N ED-361803 D LED SLP484C-5! YELLOW 65 ER-345751 A\ R FUSE ERD2FC S10 1/4W 15R0G
21 ED-200213 D SILICON DBA40C-K 15 200/2.6A 66 ER-328278 A R FUSE ERD2FC 1/4W 10R0G
(AM-A102) (AM-A102, 202)
22 ED-200749 D SILICON DBA60-K15 400/6.0A 67 ER-200746 A R FUSE ERD2FC 1/4W 1000G
(AM-A302, 402) 68 ES-361970 A SW PUSH SDDLBI 01-1
23 ED-350748 D SILICON DBA60C-K 15 (AM-A202) (AM-A302, 402)
24 ED-348990 D SILICON H DS$446 69 ES-337902 A SW PUSH SDLDIP01-1
(AM-A302, 402) (AM-A102, 202)
25 ED-301911 D SILICON H DS448 70 ES-349070 A SW SELECTOR YKS11-0002 02-4
26 ED-306320 D ZENER H HZ15 2 (AM-A102, 202) 19)]
27 ED-313846 D ZENER H HZ16 3 (AM-A302, 402) 71 ES-358556 SW PUSH ESB-621519 2 THROW
28 ED-322046 D ZENER H HZ18 1 (AM-A302, 402) (AM-A302, 402)
29 ED-329056 D ZENER H HZ22 2 (AM-A102, 202) 72 ES-359963 SW PUSH ESB-621566 2 THROW
30 ED-346627 D ZENER H HZ33 2 (AM-A302, 402) (AM-A102, 202)
31 EF-359007 A FUSE BET T 1.25A 250V (AM-A102, 73 ES-358537 SW PUSH ESB-62968 4 THROW
202) [B] (AM-A102, 202)
32 EF-355398 A FUSE BET T 2.00A 250V (AM-A302) 74 ES-358564 SW PUSH ESB-62969 6 THROW
(8] (AM-A302, 402)
33 EF-364518 A FUSE BET T 2.50A 250V (AM-A102) 75 N ES-364176 SW PUSH SPPH11 2-02-02N
(B) 76 ET-347026 A TR 2SB507HP E,F (AM-A302, 402)
34 EF-359225 A FUSE BET T 3.15A 250V (AM-A202) 77 ET-344176 A TR 2SD313HP F (AM-A302, 402)
[B] 78 ET-363953 TR DTA114TS (AM-A102, 202)
35 EF-355399 A FUSE BET T 5.00A 250V (AM-A302) 79 ET-353899 TR 2SA1317 S,T,U (AM-A302,402)
[B] 80 ET-305463 TR 2SA970 GR,BL (AM-A302, 402)
36 EF-602550 A FUSE SEMKO T 1.25A 250V 81 ET-322598 TR 2SB632K E,F (AM-A102, 202)
(AM-A102, 202) [E,V,S] 82 ET-307195 TR 25C2240 GR,BL (AM-A302, 402)
37 EF-601301 A FUSE SEMKO T 2.00A 250V 83 ET-360067 TR 2SC3330 T,U F05 (AM-A302,402)
(AM-A302) [E,V.S] 84 ET-310148 TR 2SD612K E,F (AM-A102, 202)
38 EF-623125 A FUSE SEMKO T 2.50A 250V 85 N EV-363157 R S-FIX H RHO615CN4J 3P 333
(AM-A102) [E,S] (AM-A302, 402)
39 EF-691007 A FUSE SEMKO T 3.15A 250V 86 N EV-364175 VR SLIDE 25P1SV W105
(AM-A202, 402) [E,S,V] 87 N EV-364174 VR SLIDE 25P2SVOA W 104
40 EF-249851 A FUSE SEMKO T 5.00A 250V 88 EV-358563 VR SLIDE 60P2SVOM B254
(AM-A302) [E,V.S]
41 EF-242605 A FUSE SEMKO T 6.30A 250V NOTE:
(AM-A402) [E.S) N: New Parts
PARTS LIST




1. PC BOARD BLOCK (AM-A102)

REF.

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1-1A BA-A2047A030E PC MAIN BLK AM-A102 [U]
1-1B BA-A2047A030F PC MAIN BLK AM-A102 [E,S,B]
1-2A BA-A2047A020E PC CONTROL BLK AM-A102 [U]
1-2B BA-A2047A020C PC CONTROL BLK AM-A202

[E.S,B]

1. PC BOARD BLOCK (AM-A202)

REF.

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

I-1A BA-A2047A030A PC MAIN BLK AM-A202 [U]

1-1B BA-A2047A030B PC MAIN BLK AM-A202 [C,A]

1-1C BA-A2047A030C PC MAIN BLK AM-A202 [E,B,S]

1-1D BA-A2047A030D PC MAIN BLK AM-A202 [V]

1-2A BA-A2047A020A PC CONTROL BLK AM-A202 [U]

1-2B BA-A2047A020B PC CONTROL BLK AM-A202 [C,A]

1-2C BA-A2047A020C PC CONTROL BLK AM-A202
[E.S,B]

1-2D BA-A2047A020D PC CONTROL BLK AM-A202 [V]

1. PC BOARD BLOCK (AM-A302)

REF.

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

I-1A BA-A2048A020A PC MAIN BLK AM-A302 [U]

I-1B BA-A2048A020B PC MAIN BLK AM-A302 [C,A]

1-1C BA-A2048A020C PC MAIN BLK AM-A302 [E,B,S]

1-1D BA-A2048A020D PC MAIN BLK AM-A302 [V}

[-2A BA-A2048A030A PC CONTROL BLK AM-A302 [U}]

1-2B BA-A2048A030B PC CONTROL BLK AM-A302 [C,A]

1-2C BA-A2048A030C PC CONTROL BLK AM-A302
[E,B.S]

1-2D BA-A2048A030D PC CONTROL BLK AM-A302 [V]

1. PC BOARD BLOCK (AM-A402)

EgF' PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1-1A BA-A2048A020E  PC MAIN BLK AM-A402 [U]

1-1B BA-A2048 A020F PC MAIN BLK AM-A402 [C,A]
1-1C BA-A2048A020G PC MAIN BLK AM-A402 [E,S}

1-2A BA-A2048A030E  PC CONTROL BLK AM-A402 [U}
1-2B BA-A2048A030F  PC CONTROL BLK AM-A402 [C,A]
1-2C BA-A2048A030G  PC CONTROL BLK AM-A402 [E.S]
NOTE:

(1) PC MAIN BLK consists of following PC BOARDS.

® MAIN PC BOARDS
® SPEAKERS PC BOARD
e HEADPHONE PC BOARD
® FILTER PC BOARD (AM-A202 [V], AM-A302
[VIONLY)
(2)PC CONTROL BLK consists of following PC
BOARDS.
® CONTROL PC BOARD
® FUNCTION PC BOARD
® EQUALIZER PC BOARD
® PINJPC BOARD
® POWER SW PC BOARD

PARTS LIST

2. MAIN PC BOARD (AM-A102, 202)

REF.
NO.

2-Cl13
2-CI3A

2-CI13B

2-C16
2-Cl6A

2-Cl6B
2-C19
2-D1
2-D2
2-D3
2-D4
2-D5

2-D5
2-D6
2-FR1
2-FR2
2-FR3
2-FR4
2-LI
2-R7
2-R9
2-R10,11
2-R10, 11
2-R12
2-R12

2-R15
2-R17,21

2-R18,22
2-R19
2-SW2
2-TRI
2-TR2
2-TR3
2-F3A,4A
2-F3B, 4B
2-F3C,4C
2-F3A,4A
2-F3B,4B
2-F3C,4C

2-F3D,4D

PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION
EC-352643  CEC V 472M 40DC (AM-A102)
EC-358538  CECV CUT 472M 45.0DC
(AM-A202 [U,E,V,B,S))
EC-361665 CECV CUT 472M 50.0DC
(AM-A202 [C,A))
EC-352643  CEC V 472M 40DC
EC-358538  CEC V CUT 472M 45.0DC
{U,E,V,B.S]
EC-361665 CECYV CUT 472M 50.0DC [C,A]
EC-326583  CMMY V CUT CF921 473K 400DC
ED-301911 A D SILICON H DS448
ED-329056 A DZENERHHZ222
ED-306320 A D ZENER HHZ!152
ED-306320 A DZENER HHZI152
ED-200213 A D SILICON DBA40C-K15
200/2.6A (AM-A102)
ED-350748 A D SILICON DBA60C-K15
(AM-A202)
ED-306320 D ZENER H HZ152
ER-328278 A R FUSE ERD2FC 1/4W 10R0G
ER-200746 A R FUSE ERD2FC 1/4W 1000G
ER-328278 A R FUSE ERD2FC 1/4W 10R0G
ER-328278 A R FUSE ERD2FC 1/4W 10R0G
EO-337880  COIL FIX 2 202AK-018 2R2K
ER-325269 A RCBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W 222]
ER-333355 A RCBHS10 FSRDS 1/4W 103]
ER-308875 A RCBH SI5FSRDS 1/2W 100J
(AM-A102)
ER-341940 A ROMF HSI5FS IW 100J
(AM-A202)
ER-341331 A ROMFHSI5FS IW 181]
(AM-A102)
ER-303722 A R OMF H $20 FS2W 221J
(AM-A202)
ER-328082 A R CBH S10 FS RDS 1/4W 332J
ER-328082 A R CBHSI0FSRDS 1/4W 332J
[U,E,V,B,S]
ER-323074 A R CBHSI0FSRDS 1/4W 102]
[U.E,V,B.S]
ER-318430 A ROMFHSI5 FS IW 102J
ES-359963 SW PUSH ESB-621566 2 THROW
ET-310148 A TR2SD612K E,F
ET-322598 A TR2SB632K E,F
ET-363953 A TR DTAI14TS
EF-326639 A FUSE TSC A 250V 3.15A
(AM-A102 [U])
EF-623125 A FUSE SEMKO T 2.50A 250V
(AM-A102 [E,S])
EF-364518 A FUSE BET T 2.50A 250V
(AM-A102 [B))
EF-306952 A FUSE TSC A 250V 4.00A
(AM-A202 [U))
EF-306957 A FUSE TSC 125V 4.00A
(AM-A202 [C,A))
EF-691007 A FUSE SEMKO T 3.15A 250V
(AM-A202 [E,V,S))
EF-359225 A FUSE BET T 3.15A 250V
(AM-A202 [B])
ice Manuals Contact
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2. MAIN PC BOARD (AM-A302, 402)

REF.
NO

2-Cl10, 1

2-C13, 14
2-C18

2-Ci8
2-C22

2-C23,26
2-C23A,26A

2-Dltod
2-D5
2-Dé6

2-D7,8
2-D9
2-FR1,2
2-FR3to5

2-1C2
2-I1C3
2-L1
2-RL1

2-R11
2-R12

2-R12
2-R13
2-R13

2-R25
2-R26
2-R27
2-SW1
2-TRI
2-TR2
2-TR3,4
2-TR3
2-TR6
2-F3A,4A
2-F3B,4B
2-F3C, F4C

2-F3C,4C

2-F3D, 4D

PART NO.

EC-201627

EC-325320
EC-334005

EC-334005
EC-326583

EC-358559
EC-360273

ED-348990
ED-346627
ED-200749

ED-322046
ED-301911
ER-200746
ER-345751

EI-349719
EI-354080
EO-332116
EQ-337159

ER-345466
ER-341940

ER-333023
ER-341940
ER-333023

ER-333663
ER-306128
ER-333102
ES-358556
ET-307195
ET-305463
ET-344176
ET-347026
ET-360067
EF-341260
EF-345658
EF-249851

EF-242605

EF-355399

DESCRIPTION

C EC V F05 SM 100M 100DC
(AM-A402)
CEC V FO5 NP AWA 2R2M 50DC
CEC V CUT NP SM 33IM 10DC
(AM-A402)
CEC VCUT NP SM 331M 10DC
A CMMY V CUT CF921 473K
400DC
CECV CUT SM 682M 55.0DC
(AM-A302 [U,E,V,B,S])
CECVCUT SM 682M 71.0DC
(AM-A302 [C,A], AM-A402)
D SILICON H DS446
A DZENER H HZ33 2
A D SILICON DBA60-K15
400/6.0A
A D ZENER H HZ18 |
D SILICON H D$448
A R FUSE ERD2FC 1/4W 1000G
A R FUSE ERD2FC S10 1/4W
15R0G
IC M5218P
IC uPC1237H
COIL FIX 2 103AK-006A 2R2K
A RELAY POWER G4Z-2282P
2NO 24V
A RCTPF09 PLATE 5W R22K
A R OMF H S15 FS 1W 100J
(AM-A302)
A R OMF H $20 FS 2W 100J
(AM-A402)
A R OMF H S15 FS 1W 100J
(AM-A302)
A R OMF H $20 FS 2W 100J
(AM-A402)
A R CBHSIS FSRDS 1/2W 391J
A RCBHSI5FSRDS 172W 103J
A R OMF H 520 FS 2W 431J
SW PUSH ESB-621519 2 THROW
TR 25C2240 GR,BL
TR 25A970 GR,BL
A TR 2SD313HPF
A TR 2SB507HP E,F
TR 25C3330 T,U F05
A FUSE TSC A 250V 8.00A [U]
A FUSE TSC 125V 8.00A [C,A]
A FUSE SEMKO T 5.00A 250V
(AM-A302 [E,V,S])
A FUSE SEMKO T 6.30A 250V
(AM-A402 [E,S])
A FUSE BET T 5.00A 250V
(AM-A302 [B))

3. CONTROL PC BOARD (AM-A102, 202)

3. CONTROL PC BOARD (AM-A302, 402)

REF.
NO.

3-Dlto3
3-D4,5,12
3-D6t09
3-D10, 11
3-D13
3.IC1
3-IC2
3-R15,16
3-R23
3-R24t0 27
3-SW1
3-TR1
3-TR2
3-VRIto5
3-VR6
3-VR7
3-VR8

PART NO.

ED-361885
ED-354114
ED-361885
ED-361803
ED-313846
EI-355211

EI-358562

ER-333692
ER-333639
ER-333680
ES-364176

ET-360067
ET-353899
EV-364174
EV-364175
EV-358563
EV-363157

DESCRIPTION

D LED SLP284C-51U GREEN

D LED BR-5507S RED

D LED SLP284C-51U GREEN

D LED SLP484C-51 YELLOW

D ZENER H HZ16 3

IC M5227P

IC LB1416

A RCBH S15FSRDS 1/2W 7501
A R CBHSI5FSRDS 1/2W 242]
A R CBHS15FSRDS 1/2W 560]
SW PUSH SPPHI11 2-02-02N

TR 25C3330 T,U FO5

TR 2SA1317S,T,U

VR SLIDE 25P2SVOA W104

VR SLIDE 25P1SV W105

VR SLIDE 60P2SVOM B254

R S-FIX H RHO0615CN4J 3P 333

4. FUNCTION PC BOARD (AM-A102, 202)

REF.
NO.

4-1C1
4-R5,6
4-SW1

PART NO.

EI-349719
ER-333616
ES-358537

DESCRIPTION

IC M5218P
RCBHSI5S FSRDS 172W 151J
SW PUSH ESB-62968 4 THROW

4. FUNCTION PC BOARD (AM-A302, 402)

REF.
NO.

4-1C1
4-R5,6
4-R7to 12
4-R7to [2

4-SW1

PART NO.

EI-337228

ER-324935
ER-318430
ER-324670

ES-358564

DESCRIPTION

ICM5218L

RCBHSISFSRDS 1/2W 181

R OMFHSI15 FS 1W 102]
(AM-A302)

R OMF H S20 FS 2W 102J
(AM-A402)

SW PUSH ESB-62969 6 THROW

5. EQUALIZER PC BOARD

REF.
NO.

5-IC1
5-P1
5-R9, 10

5-R9, 10

6. PINJ PC BOARD

PART NO.

El-344764
EJ-336904
ER-333616

ER-324935

PART-NO.

EJ-343365
EJ-364546

EJ-343365

DESCRIPTION

IC M5218P-21

PIN J AJC-036-ACB P 6P

RCBHSI5S FSRDS 1/2W 151]
(AM-A102, 202)

RCBHSISFSRDS 1/2W 181)
(AM-A302, 402)

DESCRIPTION

PIN J YMC21-0063 P 4P
PIN J YKC21-0070A P 2P
(AM-A102, 202)
PIN J YMC21-0063 P 4P
(AM-A302, 402)

7. SPEAKERS PC BOARD

EEF' PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION
’ REF.
3-D1 ED-354114 D LED BR-5507S RED NO.
3-D2 ED-361803 D LED SLP484C-51 YELLOW
3-D3to 5 ED-361885 D LED SLP284C-51U GREEN 6-P1,2
3-IC1 El-355211 IC M5227P 6-P3
3.R8,9 ER-333598 R CBH SIS FSRDS 1/2W 102J
3-R10, 11 ER-306805 R CBHSI5FSRDS 1/2W 101J 6-P3,4
3-SW1 ES-364176  SW PUSH SPPH!1 2-02-02N
3-VR1to 5 EV-364174 VR SLIDE 25P2SVOA W104
3.VR6 EV-364175 VR SLIDE 25P1SV W105
3-VR7 EV-358563 VR SLIDE 60P2SVOM B254
REF.
NO.
7-TM902
PARTS LIST

PART NO.

EJ-349401

DESCRIPTION

TERMINAL LEVER YKD21-0027
8P




8. HEAD PHONE PC BOARD

REF.
NO.

8-J1
8-L1

PART NO.

EJ-358535

EO-336934

DESCRIPTION

PHONE J 3P M1669-ACCB 6.3
COIL FIX | LALO3KH 2R2M
(AM-A202 [V], AM-A302 [V])

9. POWER SW PC BOARD

REF.
NO.

9-C1A
9-C1B
9-CI1C
9-SW1
9-SW1
9-FI1A
9-FIA
9-FIA
9-F1A
9-FIB
9-FIB
9-FIB
9-FIC
9-FIC
9-FIC
9-FID
9-FID
9-F2

9-F2

9-F2

PART NO.

EC-320548
EC-338411
EC-338496
ES-337902
ES-361970
EF-311839
EF-326639
EF-326639
EF-306952
EF-323080
EF-346139
EF-346115
EF-602550
EF-601301
EF-691007
EF-359007
EF-355398
EF-311839

EF-326639

EF-306952

DESCRIPTION

A C CE V F 103Z 250AC [U]
A C CE V FZ 103P 400AC [C,A]
A C CE V FZ 472P 400AC [E,V,B,S]
A SW PUSH SDLDIP 01-1
(AM-A102, AM-A202)
A SW PUSH SDDLBI 01-1
(AM-A302, AM-A402)
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.60A
(AM-A102 [U})
A FUSE TSC A 250V 3.15A
(AM-A202 [U])
A FUSE TSC A 250V 3.15A
(AM-A302 [U])
A FUSE TSC A 250V 4.00A
(AM-A402 [U))
A FUSE TSC 125V 3.15A
(AM-A202 [C,A])
A FUSE TSC 125V 5.00A
(AM-A302 [C,A))
A FUSE TSC 125V 6.30A
(AM-A402 [C,A])
A FUSE SEMKO T 1.25A 250V
(AM-A102 [E,S], 202 (E,V.S])
A FUSE SEMKO T 2.00A 250V
(AM-A302 [E,V,S))
A FUSE SEMKO T 3.15A 250V
(AM-A402 [E.S])
A FUSE BET T 1.25A 250V
(AM-A102 [B], 202 [B])
A FUSE BET T 2.00A 250V
(AM-A302 [B])
A FUSE TSC A 250V 1.60A
(AM-A102 [U])
A FUSE TSC A 250V 3.15A
(AM-A202 [U}, 302 [U])
A FUSE TSC A 250V 4.00A
(AM-A402 [U))

10. FILTER PC BOARD (AM-A202, 302 [V]

ONLY)
gEF : PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION
0.
10-LI EO-338409  COIL LF FKOBI60MHO02 250UH
v
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11. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

REF. REF.
No. PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION O,
11-1 SA-332850  ROUND FOOT 11-T901A
112 7S-311745  T2BR30x08STL BNI PW080
(FOOT FIX) 11-T901B
11-3A SP-364013A  PANEL REAR AM-A102 [U]
11-3A SP-364012D  PANEL REAR AM-A202 [U] 11-T901B
11-3A SP-364012H PANEL REAR AM-A302 [U]
11-3A SP-364012M  PANEL REAR AM-A402 U] 11-T901B
11-3B SP-364012E  PANEL REAR AM-A202 [C,A]
11-3B SP-364012)  PANEL REAR AM-A302 [C,A] 11-T901C
11-3B SP-364012N  PANEL REAR AM-A402 [C,A]
11-3B SP-364012B  PANEL REAR AM-A102 [E] 11-T901B
11-3C SP-364012F  PANEL REAR AM-A202 [E,V]
11-3C SP-364012K  PANEL REAR AM-A302 [E,V] 11-T901D
11-3C SP-364012P  PANEL REAR AM-A402 [E]
11-3C SP-364012C  PANEL REAR AM-A102 [S,B] 11-T901C
11-3D SP-364012G  PANEL REAR AM-A202 [B,S]
11-3D SP-364012L  PANEL REAR AM-A302 [B,S] 11-T901C
11-3D SP-364012Q PANEL REAR AM-A402 [5]
11-4 ZS-308846  T2BR30x08STL BZN 11-T901C
PROJECTION (PANEL REAR FIX)
11-5A EW-354515 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-700A, 11-T901E
VFF-CBU/T [U]
11-5B EW-358513 A AC CORD2 CORES KD-8W, 11-T901D
SPT-2-CB UC [C,A]
11-5C EW-354625 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-419C, 11-T901D
LTCE-2FE [E]
11-5D EW-354513 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-419C, 11-T90LF
LTCE-2FEV [V]
11-SE EW-354512 A AC CORD 2 CORES 11-J901A
LTBS-2F-CB B [B]
11-5F EW-354514 A AC CORD 2 CORES KP-560, 11-J901B
LTSA2F-CBS [§]
11-6 Z5-321279  T2BR30x18STL CMT (IC FIX) 11-SW901
11-7 75346742 ST BID40x08STL CMT CUP
(TRANS POWER FIX) 11-TM901
11-8 TA-358475  JOINT (A)
11-9 TA-358473B  JOINT (B)-2 11-IC1
11-10 75-498273  T2BR30x08STL CMT PW080 11-IC1A
(PANEL FRONT FIX)
11-11 EJ-348218  PLUG SHORT PIN P2138 11-IC1A
11-T901A BT-352426 A TRANS POWER AM-A1T-70
(AM-A102 [U)) 11-ICI
11-T901A BT-358517 A TRANS POWER AM-A201-70 11-ICIB
(U)(AM-A202 [U]) 11-ICIB
11-T901A BT-358545 A TRANS POWER AM-A301-70
(U)(AM-A302 [U))
PARTS LIST

i

PART NO.

BT-364647

BT-364154

BT-364552

BT-364649

BT-364155

BT-352430

BT-358520

BT-358549

BT-364650

BT-352431

BT-358521

BT-358550

BT-364651

BT-37032t

EJ-337405

EJ-352642

ES-349070

EJ-329610

EI-352644
El-358554

El-366366
EI-364646

El-364171
EI-364549

DESCRIPTION

A TRANS POWER AM-A402T-70
(U) (AM-A402 [U])
A TRANS POWER AM-A202-30
(AM-A202 [C))
A TRANS POWER AM-A302T-20
(C,A) (AM-A302 [C,A)])
A TRANS POWER AM-A402T-20
(C,A) (AM-A402 [C,A])
A TRANS POWER AM-A202-20
(AM-A202 [A])
A TRANS POWER AM-A1T-40
(AM-A102 [E])
A TRANS POWER AM-A201-40
(E) (AM-A202 [E])
A TRANS POWER AM-A301-40
(E,V) (AM-A302 [E,V]))
A TRANS POWER AM-A402T-40
(E) (AM-A402 [E])
A TRANS POWER AM-A1T-50
(AM-A102 [B,S])
A TRANS POWER AM-A201-50
(B,S) (AM-A202 [B,S])
A TRANS POWER AM-A301-50
(B,S) (AM-A302 [B,S]
A TRANS POWER AM-A402T-50
(S) (AM-A402 [S])
A TRANS POWER A2047-V
(AM-A202 [V])
A SOCKET OUTLET S2T733T164
JUC 3x2P [U]
A SOCKET OUTLET
S2T733T114T [C,A]
A SW SELECTOR YKS11-0002
02-4 [U]
TERMINAL W/SCREW UB-0067 L
1P
A IC STK414111 (AM-A102)
A 1C STK415211 (AM-A202
[U.E,V,B,S))
A 1C STK403811 (AM-A302
[U,E,V,B,SD)
A IC STK404411 (AM-A402)
A IC STK417111 (AM-A202 [C,A])
A\ IC STK404211 (AM-A302 [C,A))




| FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

12. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK (AM-A102, 202)

~onan oG

am 1202
s|c wrecmatED ani|mEm
ﬁ rl

gg‘:‘ PART NO. DESCRIPTION E(E;' PART NO. DESCRIPTION
PANEL FRONT BLOCK FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

12-1 BD-A2047A090C  PANEL FRONT BLK AM-A102 12-9 $Z-358557 SHEET
12-1 BD-A2047A090A  PANEL FRONT BLK AM-A202 12-10 SK-358479B KNOB (F-2)
12-1-B BD-A2047A090D  PANEL FRONT BLK AM-A102-B 12-10-B  SK-358479A KNOB (F-1)
12-1-B BD-A2047A090B  PANEL FRONT BLK AM-A202-B 12-11 SK-363998A KNOB LOUDNESS
122 SK-363997A KNOB FUNCTION (A) PHONO 12-11-B  SK-363998B KNOB LOUDNESS-B
12-2-B SK-363997E KNOB FUNCTION (A) PHONO-B 12-12 SK-358474B KNOB (D-2)
12-3 SK-363997B KNOB FUNCTION (A) TUNER 12-12-B  SK-358474A KNOB (D-1)
12-3-B SK-363997F KNOB FUNCTION (A) TUNER-B 12-13 SP-349925A COVER UPPER
12-4 SK-363997C KNOB FUNCTION (A) CD 12-13-B  SP-349925C COVER UPPER-B
12.4-B  SK-363997G KNOB FUNCTION (A) CD-B
12-5 SK-363997D KNOB FUNCTION (A) TAPE NOTE:
12-5-B  SK-363997H KNOB FUNCTION (A) TAPE-B PANEL FRONT BLK includes 12-2 to 12-8.
12-6 ZG-355238 SP PUSH POWER
127 SK-363999 KNOB EQ SYMBOL FOR COLOR VARIATION
12-7-B SK-363999B KNOB EQ-B NON: STANDARD COLOR
12-8 SK-343017C KNOB POWER (2) -B : BLACK
12-8-B  SK-343017F KNOB POWER-B

For Service Manuajs C
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| FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK |

12. FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK (AM-A302, 402)

REF.
NO.

o 1o
)
@

12-1-B
12-2
12-2-B
12-3
12-3-B
12-4
12-4-B
12-5
12-5-B
12-6
12-6-B
12-7
12-7-B
12-8
12-9
12-9-B
12-10
12-10-B

\

H 1

LJ L

T

TR

==

iTemea

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

PANEL FRONT BLOCK

BD-A2048A040A
BD-A2048A040C
BD-A2048A040B
BD-A2048A040D
SK-363997A
SK-363997E
SK-363997B
SK-363997F
SK-364457A
SK-364457E
SK-3644578B
SK-364457F
SK-364457C
SK-364457G
SK-364457D
SK-364457H
ZG-355238
SK-363999
SK-363999B
SK-343017C
SK-343017F

PANEL FRONT BLK AM-A302
PANEL FRONT BLK AM-A402
PANEL FRONT BLK AM-A302-B
PANEL FRONT BLK AM-A402-B
KNOB FUNCTION (A) PHONO
KNOB FUNCTION (A) PHONO-B
KNOB FUNCTION (A) TUNER
KNOB FUNCTION (A) TUNER-B
KNOB FUNCTION (B) CD

KNOB FUNCTION (B) CD-B
KNOB FUNCTION (B) AUX
KNOB FUNCTION (B) AUX-B
KNOB FUNCTION (B) TAPE 2
KNOB FUNCTION (B) TAPE 2-B
KNOB FUNCTION (B) TAPE 1
KNOB FUNCTION (B) TAPE 1-B
SP PUSH POWER

REF.

NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
12-11 SZ-358557 SHEET
12-12 SK-358479B KNOB (F-2)
12-12-B SK-358479A KNOB (F-1)
12-13 SK-363998A KNOB LOUDNESS
12-13-B  SK-363998B KNOB LOUDNESS-B
12-14 SK-358474B KNOB (D-2)
12-14-B  SK-358474A KNOB (D-1)
12-15 SP-349925E COVER UPPER (B) (AM-A302)
12-15 SP-349925G COVER UPPER (C) (AM-A402)
12-15-B  SP-349925F COVER UPPER (B)-B (AM-A302)
12-15-B  SP-349925H COVER UPPER (C)-B (AM-A402)
NOTE:

PANEL FRONT BLK includes 12-2 to 12-10.
SYMBOL FOR COLOR VARIATION
NON: STANDARD COLOR

KNOB EQ -B : BLACK
KNOB EQ-B
KNOB POWER (2)
KNOB POWER-B
For Service Manuals Co
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INDEX

AM-A102/A202

PART NO. REF. NO. PART NO. REF. NO. PART NO. REF. NO. PART NO. REF. NO.
BA-A2047A020A 1-2A EF-323080 9-FIB ER-333616 5-R9 SP-364012D 11-3A
BA-A2047A020B 1-2B EF-326639 9-F1A2-F3A ER-333616 5-R10 SP-364012E 11-3B
BA-A2047A020C 1-2C,1-2B EF-326639 9-F2,2-F4A ER-341331 2-R12 SP-364012F 11-3C
BA-A2047A020D 1-2D EF-359007 9-FID ER-341940 2-R10 SP-364012G 11-3D
BA-A2047A020E 1-2A EF-359225 2-F3D ER-341940 2-R11 SZ-358557 12-9
BA-A2047A030A 1-1A EF-359225 2-F4D ES-337902 9-SW1i TA-358473B 11-9
BA-A2047A030B 1-1B EF-364518 2-F3C,F4C ES-349070 11-SW901 TA-358475 11-8
BA-A2047A030C 1-1C EF-602550 9-F1C ES-358537 4-SW1 ZG-355238 12-6
BA-A2047A030D 1-1D EF-623125 2-F3B,F4B ES-359963 2-SW2 Z5-308846 11-4
BA-A2047A030E 1-1A EF-691007 2-F3C ES-364176 3-SWi1 ZS-311745 it-2
BA-A2047A030F 1-IB EF-691007 2-F4C ET-310148 2-TRI ZS8-321279 11-6
BD-A2047A090A 12-1 EI-344764 5-IC1 ET-322598 2-TR2 Z5-346742 11-7
BD-A2047A090B 12-1-B EI-349719 4-1C1 ET-363953 2-TR3 Z5-498273 11-10
BD-A2047A090C 12-1 EI-352644 11-IC1 EV-358563 3-VR7
BD-A2047A090D 12-1-B EI-355211 3-IC1 EV-364174 3.VRI
BT-352426 11-T901A EI-358554 11-IC1A EV-364174 3-VR2
BT-352430 11-T90iB EI-364171 11-IC1B EV-364174 3-VR3
BT-352431 11-T901C EJ-329610 11-TM901 EV-364174 3-VR4
BT-358517 11-T901A EJ-336904 5-P1 EV-364174 3-VRS
BT-358520 11-T901D EJ-337405 11-J901A EV-364175 3-VR6
BT-358521 11-T901E EJ-343365 6-P1 EW-354512 11-5E
BT-364154 11-T901B EJ-343365 6-P2 EW-354513 11-5D
BT-364155 11-T901C EJ-348218 11-11 EW-354514 11-5F
BT-370321 11-T901F EJ-349401 7-TM902 EW-354515 11-5A
EC-320548 9-CIA EJ-352642 11-J901B EW-354625 11-5C
EC-326583 2-C19 EJ-358535 8-J1 EW-358513 11-5B
EC-338411 9-C1B EJ-364546 6-P3 SA-332850 11-1
EC-338496 9-C1C,9-C1B| EO-336934 8-L1 SK-343017C 12-8
EC-352643 2-C13,C16 EO-337880 2-L1 SK-343017F 12-8-B
EC-358538 2-C16A EO-338409 10-L1 SK-358474A 12-12-B
EC-358538 2-C13A ER-200746 2-FR2 SK-358474B 12-12
EC-361665 2-Ci13B ER-305722 2-R12 SK-358479A 12-10-B
EC-361665 2-C16B ER-306805 3-R10 SK-358479B 12-10
ED-200213 2-D5 ER-306805 3-R11 SK-363997A 12-2
ED-301911 2-D1 ER-308875 2-RI0O,R11 SK-363997B 12-3
ED-306320 2-D3 ER-318430 2-R19 SK-363997C 12-4
ED-306320 2-D4 ER-323074 2-R18 SK-363997D 12-5
ED-306320 2-Dé ER-323074 2-R22 SK-363997E 12-2-B
ED-329056 2-D2 ER-325269 2-R7 SK-363997F 12-3-B
ED-350748 2-D5 ER-328082 2-R15 SK-363997G 12-4-B
ED-354114 3-Dti ER-328082 2-R17 SK-363997H 12-5-B
ED-361803 3-D2 ER-328082 2-R21 SK-363998A 12-11
ED-361885 3-D3 ER-328278 2-FRI1 SK-363998B 12-11-B
ED-361885 3-D4 ER-328278 2-FR3 SK-363999 12-7
ED-361885 3-D5 ER-328278 2-FR4 SK-363999B 12-7-B
EF-306952 2-F3A ER-333355 2-R9 SP-349925A 12-13
EF-306952 2-F4A ER-333598 3-R8 SP-349925C 12-13-B
EF-306957 2-F3B ER-333598 3-R9 SP-364012A 11-3A
EF-306957 2-F4B ER-333616 4-RS SP-364012B 11-3B
EF-311839 9-F1A,F2 ER-333616 4-R6 SP-364012C 11-3C
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AM-A302/A402

PART NO. REF. NO. PART NO. REF. NO. PART NO. REF. NO. PART NO. REF. NO.
BA-A2048A020A I-1A EF-242605 2-F3C,F4aC ER-333680 3-R25 SK-364457TH 12-7-B
BA-A2048A020B 1-1B EF-249851 2-F3C ER-333680 3-R26 SP-349925E 12-15
BA-A2048A020C 1-1C EF-249851 2-F4C ER-333680 3-R27 SP-349925F 12-15-B
BA-A2048A020D 1-1D EF-306952 9-FIA,F2 ER-333692 3-R15 SP-349925G 12-15
BA-A2048A020E 1-1A EF-326639 9-F1A ER-333692 3-R16 SP-349925H 12-15-B
BA-A2048A020F 1-1B EF-326639 9-F2 ER-341940 2-R12 SP-364012H 11-3A
BA-A2048A020G 1-1C EF-341260 2-F3A ER-341940 2-R13 SP-364012] 11-3B
BA-A2048A030A 1-2A EF-341260 2-F4A ER-345466 2-R11 SP-364012K 11-3C
BA-A2048A030B 1-2B EF-345658 2-F3B ER-345751 2-FR3 SP-364012L 11-3D
BA-A2048A030C 1-2C EF-345658 2-F4B ER-345751 2-FR4 SP-364012M 11-3A
BA-A2048A030D 1-2D EF-346115 9-FIB ER-345751 2-FRS SP-364012N 11-3B
BA-A2048A030E 1-2A EF-346139 9-FIB ES-349070 11-SW901 SP-364012P 11-3C
BA-A2048A030F 1-2B EF-355398 9-FID ES-358556 2-SW1 SP-364012Q 11-3D
BA-A2048A030G 1-2C EF-355399 2-F3D ES-358564 4-SW1 SZ-358557 12-11
BD-A2048A040A 12-1 EF-355399 2-F4D ES-361970 9-SW1 TA-358473B 11-9
BD-A2048A040B 12-1-B EF-601301 9-F1C ES-364176 3-SWl1 TA-358475 11-8
BA-A2048A040C 12-1 EF-691007 9-FIC ET-305463 2-TR2 ZG-355238 12-8
BA-A2048A040D 12-1-B EI-337228 4-1C1 ET-307195 2-TR1 ZS-308846 11-4
BT-358545 11-T901A EI-344764 5-IC1 ET-344176 2-TR3 7S-311745 11-2
BT-358549 11-T901C EI-349719 2-1C2 ET-344176 2-TR4 ZS-321279 11-6
BT-358550 11-T901D EI-354080 2-1C3 ET-347026 2-TRS ZS-346742 11-7
BT-364552 11-T901B EI-355211 3-1C1 ET-353899 3-TR2 ZS-498273 11-10
BT-364647 11-T901A EI1-358562 3-IC2 ET-360067 2-TR6
BT-364649 11-T901B EI-364549 11-IC1B ET-360067 3-TRI!
BT-364650 11-T901C EI-364646 11-IC1 EV-358563 3-VR7
BT-364651 11-T90ID EI-366366 11-IC1IA EV-363157 3-VR8
EC-201627 2-C10,Cl11 EJ-329610 11-TM901 EV-364174 3-VRI
EC-320548 9-C1A EJ-336904 5-P1 EV-364174 3.VR2
EC-325320 2-C13 EJ-337405 11-J901A EV-364174 3-VR3
EC-325320 2-Cl4 EJ-343365 6-P1 EV-364174 3-VR4
EC-326583 2-C22 EJ-343365 6-P2 EV-364174 3-VRS
EC-334005 2-C18 EJ-343365 6-P3 EV-364175 3-VR6
EC-338411 9-C1B EJ-343365 6-P4 EW-354512 11-5E
EC-338496 9-C1C EJ-348218 11-11 EW-354513 11-5D
EC-358559 2-C23 EJ-349401 7-TM902 EW-354514 11-5F,11-5D
EC-358559 2-C26 EJ-352642 11-J901B EW-354515 11-5A
EC-360273 2-C23A EJ-358535 8-J1 EW-354625 11-5C
EC-360273 2-C26A EO-332116 2-L1 EW-358513 11-5B
ED-200749 2-D6 EO-336934 8-L1 SA-332850 11-1
ED-301911 2-D9 EO-338409 10-L1 SK-343017C 12-10
ED-313846 3.D13 EQ-337159 2-RLI SK-343017F 12-10-B
ED-322046 2-D7 ER-200746 2-FR1 SK-358474A 12-14-B
ED-322046 2-D8 ER-200746 2-FR2 SK-358474B 12-14
ED-346627 2-D§ ER-306128 2-R26 SK-358479A 12-12-B
ED-348990 2-Di ER-318430 4-R7 SK-358479B 12-12
ED-348990 2-D2 ER-318430 4-R8 SK-363997A 12-2
ED-348990 2-D3 ER-318430 4-R9 SK-363997B 12-3
ED-348990 2-D4 ER-318430 4-R10 SK-363997E 12-2-B
ED-354114 3-D4 ER-318430 4-R11 SK-363997F 12-3-B
ED-354114 3-D5 ER-318430 4-R12 SK-363998A 12-13
ED-354114 3-DI12 ER-324670 4-R7toR12 SK-363998B 12-13-B
ED-361803 3-DI10 ER-324935 4-R5 SK-363999 12-9
ED-361803 3-DI11 ER-324935 4-R6 SK-363999B 12-9-B
ED-361885 3-D1 ER-324935 5-R9 SK-364457A 12-4
ED-361885 3-D2 ER-324935 5-R10 SK-364457B 12-5
ED-361885 3-D3 ER-333023 2-R13 SK-364457C 12-6
ED-361885 3-D6 ER-333102 2-R27 SK-364457D 12-7
ED-361885 3-D7 ER-333639 3-R23 SK-364457E 12-4-B
ED-361885 3-D8 ER-333663 2-R25 SK-364457F 12-5-B
ED-361885 3-D9 ER-333680 3-R24 SK-364457G 12-6-B
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ABBREVIATIONS (AMPLIFIER)

ABBREVIATIONS EXPLANATION
AC Alternating Current
AMP AMPlifier
CD Compact Disc
DC Direct Current
GND GrouND
MC Moving Coil
MM Moving Magnet
PCB Printed Circuit Board
REC RECord
Sw SWitch
V.DISC Video DISC
VR Variable Resistance
VTR Video Tape Recorder

For Service Manuals Contact
MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
Oxon OX9 4QY
Tel- 01844-351694 Fax:- 01844-352554
Email:- enquiies@mauritron.co.uk




._.._ ,
— O OV oL B W N —

AKAI

mooe. AM-A102
mooer AM-A202
mooe. AM-A302

mooer AM-A402

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
AND PC BOARDS

For Service Manuals Contact
MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
Oxon OX9 4QY
Tel:- 01844-351694 Fax:- 01844352554
Email:- enquiies@mauritron.co.uk

TABLE OF CONTENTS
BLOCK DIAGRAM AM-AT02/202 ...ttt censsneiss s ssssssasasssnassns 2
BLOCK DIAGRAM AM-A302/402 .....cvviiiiiiiienreiecreeneeeeseeeseesesessesiessessesseneeseessssnssnssesassens 3
PIN JACK PCB, FUNCTION PCB EQUALIZER PCB.......ccooceoiirerececeerecsiesnesaenes e 4
POWER SW PCB, FILTER PCB, CONTROL PCB..........ccccccoiniitiireneencrinicreneeie e 5
MAIN PCB AM-AT02/202 ..c.uooeiieieieeeciertnneteresseeseesteessesesassesessesseseesseamsssssassessessessessssnsans 6
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AM-A102/202 .....coverieiierencreeencseneesisnsnsneses s 7
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM AM-A302/402 .....ccoererererurneererrerenreremessssssesssaniensniesssesessesssssnssssnes 8
MAIN PCB AM-A302/402 ....coovveeriiriienriiiiiesinsiestasisesestssenessssssssssssassassesessesessssesssasssassesens 9
POWER SW PCB, FILTER PCB, CONTROL PCB.........ccceceviiiiniiniiniiiciniicnncvncsnnnns 10
PIN JACK PCB, FUNCTION PCB EQUALIZER PCB.........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiininriciee, 11



V119098 ON
AVH9VId MO0718
202/ <c0Iv- NV

&
Cane |
¢ -
{va*eus ] [Aer-]
106MS
Gv] [EERod)
Si¥-20¥vEq Fea‘ruLl [Asi+]
| Sechihidl |
_ Yoy w
[s3NoHJ] ) 3
ALNW ' L
440-NO ¥3IMOd 30NV Ve 3
NO o 330 s v
21042010
tan
60'90‘eyL Aon
NIV
SN3INVILS
dWY sy
3 NIVW
o1

2-1b1pXM1S  20IV-WY

1300w [S'8°A'3'n] 2-251bM 1S
J3a0owW [2°v] 2-121b LS 202V- WY
101 %

80d NIV

| 440 =— NO
| wwmz anol

U e

82d Movr
T
Wroouonunew@seninbue -jeW3
$550SE-¥¥B10 -Xd PEIISE-PYBI0 oL —
ADP 6X0 uoxQ JBIZSW
Jouuyd ‘py esst Asey) § 191
S30AHIS TYOINHOIL NOHLIBNYI
PEBUO) S[enuepy 30IAIeS 10 ©) [1n0]
—C (84}
EELTY
' 53y
1o-1ms
ZHY9l] [ZHiy ] [ZHA1] [ZHOSZ] [FHES) -
440 - NO
Eav]

€-1MS Mw [@3]

3430 2w NO

(03] '
dL2ZSW 1] ;_,
©) [F3n1]

3440 =— NO

[EE)

1-1MS
o

440 =~— NO i
[onowd] m

80d T10Y1INOD

82d NOILONN S

§1 7

1g-dBIZSHW

80d ¥3zivno3

2
3

4

5

—]

ol



A

23]

V€19098 oN

WVHOVIA MO0714
20v/cOEV-NY

B

yroouoquUNBW@sauinbue -ew3

¥552GE-¥¥810 - X8 ¥631SE-1BI0 -I8L

ADP 6X0 uoxQ
Jouuy) ‘py ea1) Ausyd g

SFOIAHIS TVOINHOIL NOHLIHNY

OEIU0Y S[enuey 80IAI8S 104

| FETR
six-osviivgT —
EER ] 4 B =
101 TIEEPEE]
- —_ Ino
- : B 81 B: @1 By
© o © o o
& 3 b4 s b
[e4]
5= 1M %
INW&Q._.
. r 3Alda @31 ~ [Z73av1]
i 91187 221 E
| .
' |
i ¥0123 430 S-1MS % E
avol_¥3aAo ML) [T 3dv1]
k H3ZITvNd3 DiHdYH9 E
__ HZg2 124 €0i [s0123.13] ~ 1 EED]
TN > = 133 ]
EBEEE
aI8IZSW 201 3 | ey [xav]
| = 3 oun e
m SHA  bHA  £BA  28A  1uA xnv] !
a
wlla .5
= ] LuA €-1MS % E
3NoRd] O—— o &) M
(3wor) g ) (T3
L . s azzzen~E ’ FE
1 2-VbODMLSIZObY-WY] 10 1% ' I el z-1ms %
ErviTe @ 2-BE0HNLS: ZOEV-WV .ﬁ z o
82 [EELLN]
v 1~is 615
E ° _M_ % O A @ ONOHd
NO=r—== 340 240 ~—=no © 12-d8IZsW
[Sa35v3s) [ss3nanaT) e e P
[oNoRd]
80d NIVIN 80d TOHLINOD 80d NOONNA 82d ¥3ZI17vno3
I3 i i’} 1 1 1 L 3 i
A ] [ T ] 1 H [ 3] 1 el | 3 I g | Q | g 1




A ososv

SI@E ozosv
M) o9osv

202V -V

[@ ososv.rozv

SIF oz0sv
[l og1SVLPOZY

'g 201V - Wy 82d ¥3ZIvnd3

AINO 1300w [A]*

b J

oy .I.\q,\rl‘ ————

meT

WY *—\—e *—\—e gy
98— }—e —{}—e 35

ay 2 Siyey

IR0 BE

s ) )
—W\—e o &M sy
e [

a9y e—N—e ~—N—e 9y
vy o—\—e *—N—e 3y
191
") wge .
acy £

r f 4 r
P IS5 3Y S S 16
&9 Y| RY = =y

N A Y

LINVORIBYH 37 dvd SIIANVWIWOO3IY S3031d $30 3Nd ¥30vI1dW3y IN
“13¥vddV.1 30 311¥NI3S 30 3¥D3IA 37 YINILNIVIN ¥N0d
“3L1¥NJ3S 30 SINDILIHO SINVYSOJWOD $371 INOIANI I :LNIWISSILYIAY
SLl¥vd Q3ANIWANOI3Y
SHIYNLOVINNYIN HLIM ATNO SININOINOD TYIILIND ALTIVS 30V 1d3Y
‘AL3JVS GINNILNOD 03 SININOJWOD TVOILIND ALI4VS S3LYOIONIT "ONINYYM

[A) ssosy
F sosv
as0sv
9508V Lp02Y
S szosv

@) egisvivozy

— .

202V -Wy

H_ 201V -WY 83d NOILLONNS

€9 &{lox

coe-lieox

R3
R2

*—j}—e 5
—N—e e
-

3
8
x>

-—

YOEM
624 INVF Nid 0L

£OEM
854 ONYP Nid 0L

€02M BDd NIVW oL 20E€m
82d 0YINOD OL

#[V] MoDEL ONLY

e o) 1
B8d 10¥INOD oL | 21!
Wy

POEM

82d NOILONNS 0L ..“1._ k
I

€OEM

83d NOILONNS 0L

Y new@saunbusa -{lew3
vm..aﬁm%.*.._:oﬁ -xe4 p691GE-v¥810 1oL
AD¥ 6X0 UoxO
Jouuyo ‘py 9911 Aueud 8
§301AY3S TVOINHO3L NOWLIHNYA

0B S{enuew edlneg 104

[A asosv
BEE 0zosv
M3 asosy
[ 0508V L602Y
EIE azosv ”_ 201V - Wy
[ asISVLpORY
83d ¥OVF Nid

coev -\Y

A0 1300m [A]#

A=,

azux

-

)
Y

-
S
@
3

IR

-—
qa
-
Qe

LY *
ey

a
[T

-
-

929%

-
ST

-

xS

:I

¥

1% 8-
iyw ~

Ve

(4] * A

!




Al veosv

@l@ v.20GY
v90SY
YGOSV L b02Y

202V -V

[SIF v.ogv g 201V -WVY  82d 0NINOD
[A veisvivozy
AV ——N—e ziy —N—e ciy <8
710 o o i K T e W—e WWO
7
— 3" 1 — ETO L B epoiy o—N—etny O[S we
Siye{ e ' _ ._ Jr — ~——N—edg iy ¥ wso
| — [t-3 P
910 e-{|-» s H * ——— 2 *— i
s ~——e | ~— F L ® |
ﬁ L1y & * : Py * @ 2
rY _ < (=3
1¥A ZYA E¥A e TYA *r—N—-e |y Q !
Lo oo 9uA H
* 9 » * 9 64
ﬁ | & - Rz v 100701 2
| e 62 oL @® o o &H a
@ *~—\—e bst UH bed Sl
| i Q0 Ly
> ! ﬁ ﬁ .
v..: ;: I k] 2.:” (& .:: (N -EM i H
b 139 &+ b3 ls= 2 IS 34v1 [a2] PELTN oNOHd
] NI ool ] 1L w e ~ > [ssananor]
NO
H : | e @ @ @ ® -
r xSt 2 " A 1 JL
» 3 1o NETN LOEM G0EM x o ._ O =~ 340
g y .44 . $ 44 . ! £0€r*10Er BOd NIVW 0L £ Ins
| 9 . 8 62 ! 4%} ~o¥| =
ir 82d NOILONNS ©of
[ues) EENTALD
Y3Z1MvNOI JiHLVEO
n-oouonunew@saunbua -;jrewy
¥552SE-¥¥810 - Xed $6916E-¥1810 -lI6L
ADY 6X0 uoxp
LINVOINEYS 31 ¥vd mmmoz<szowm% $3031d $30 3Nd ¥IOVIIW3IY an Jouulyd ‘py eel ) Dtm&.@%,\z
‘HI¥VYIdY.1 3G 2L1¥ND3S 30 34930 37 YINILNIVN ¥N0d
"JLIMNO3S 30 SINDILIYO SLNYSOIWOD $31 INDIONI T 1LNIWISSILYIAY $30IAU3S TVOINHOIL NO
JOBJUOY S[enuepy 891A8S 104
S1dvd G3ANIWWOO3Y
S.HIYNLOVANNYIN HLIM ATNO SLNINOJIWOD T¥IILIND AL34VS 3DVIdIN
‘AL3YS QINNILNOD ¥04 SININOJWOD TVIILIND AL34YS SILYIIANIT 'ONINYYM
Mmo_<-s_<w 0 ummmq ozv aom<-s_smmu (202Y-WV)
_ vozv 2o2v-wv) (a3 viv (201v-Wv)(S|3]
(2ozv s.i%%%%ﬁﬁom 824 MS HImod J20SViH02Y 89d MS HIMOdJ [VIR]390Sv.b02Y 82d MS H¥IMOd
AINO 13GOW([A] 3 _ Eamod) _ FELTX] [CECE] e _ [a3mod]
2P0SVYOPO2Y 804 d31Ni4 ]
E) [y | g ED [ty = [ | SR e
mﬂmmbwﬂmwm 2 ' s U 2 Ims 7 — | s 1 usy
Y3WHOIS VAL 3 4 3 e
Y3MOd OL @ = »
1 : ! 1
H =z o 24
' ' - 5 =] [EAv4
17 ] T =] T e T
1061 m_. zd M 2d nl\.:J
v 2y £3
= ﬂO NM =
®wo v mm 2 . v z2
NM D o ”M
Mﬂ 29 Sm €4
z 1Y) mo £ £
o
NI OV MH
O
2




ANVORIBYS 37 ¥Vd SIIONVWINOOIY $3031d $30 3N0 YIOVIdW3Y 3N
*IYVddY.1 30 3LI¥NIIS 30 3¥93A 37 ¥INIINIVIAN ¥NOd
“3L18NO3S 30 SINOILIYD SINYSOJWOO $37 INDIANI 1T *LNIWISSILYIAY
S1¥vd G3ONIWWO0O3Y
SHIYNLIVANNYW HLIM ATINO SININOJWOD TVOILI¥D ALIJVS I0OVId3Y
‘AL34¥S QINNILNGO 404 SININOSWOD TYOILIYD ALZ4VS SILVOIONITY ONINYYM

y'oouoAuNew@sauinbua -jrew3
¥0525E-¥¥810 -XBd Y691SE-FPRI0 -l1EL

[ aiisvovozy
830d 3NOHJQV3H

#2£9852 ADY 6XO coM_O
JOuuy ' 98 18
SivlvLa v&m_wmmm & EEwas [6 IUD 'PY @844 Al1BYD 8
ﬁ 1OBJUOD S[enuBpy 82IAISS 104
_n’m B
SUPIIVIQmmmmeea €N L — ) nuﬂom#.h_»wncn oL — LEY] za_.._u_,z:u oL
#2€9882------- zy1 [rzecevese] R
#219a52--~---~ 181 cures ot Toer —
QEIXD .
HOLSISNVHL NdN Bm % &/ uxwoxu...vﬂux-wu :._uumw x~n~oh»»u —— mﬂ« cozM
HOLSISNVAL mza_mm. rm%%mhun%wn Ao D * *
) ) —
(e
E m¢Om< . . B> . 013 oy Q012
S8 3 acosv =5 e e
WDl gzosv “p 6 — oy
Lz [fjalosvovozy .o e A0 300W @) o Mwuownw_
202V -V v N R a
I u.x.ﬂ{flll vll)?ld.ulnuuw » >
S N |u¢r [S1[3 geicv p LM - = 2 2
sozm T zozm T [ 811svopoey qu_ 0.-
) 82d NIVW OL “ 82d NIVW OL ; 201V - WY @ ‘ @
Gooerre) ! 3 —. &y —
Caa ATIDR 80d SYINVILS cc| /2 ,
3z z 202V - WV i S -009V80 » (TP 2
= 1Tt ZOIV- WV : GIN-50bVE0 SO ¥ » NP3 z
N b ¢, P JIRUOISNY + o ° W 7
@ m mw w%. ...”nln_"ni HINos ot ¢ 1o
Wi 5iE Hw F S e %* al2tzlz Ip Hm HH
- s CTEnT 22
= H ¢ NG >
: ==l L Sealll] o1
A 106m ° a Siv11V10
edbe  edbe  edbe b A o
1% 20% »oR €o% A0 300w [A] % 2 @ H o agy
_ ] [ [] ] < @ M
= - Ld - J 1oy E) -mﬂuaw« WY Z-281pNLS
_ 3 L - L [3] zo2v !(. 2-121PNLS
M. | — | ——— | v | o— | — —| — ZOIV-NY: 2Z-19ipXlS | D%
avosv Al vrOSvY 516 2e5e ve Ga 90 Lo Do 6ecimilozintioviesiesiaLionis |
agosv Sl@ 3 veosvy 101 %
® |0 || e azocv ¥ D] veosv € @ szisv
a1osvoroey [@ viosvopozv [ vilsvobozV
o Lo Lo Lo 202V - WY 202V - WY 201V - WY
L d ¢ ! S azisv
= =5 SEl 80d NIVW




AM-A102/202

[¥]mooEL ONLY

—Leh

Cil
2T0PIK)
*

MODEL ONLY

p )

Leh \ -
CINE | S E
ouT | | L

Reh -

(e

7~ 1

o

L]
)
'~

~ten l@-———

EQUALIZER PCB

For Service Manuals Contact
MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
Oxon OX9 4QY
Tel:- 01844-351694 Fax:- 01844-352554
Email:- enquiries@mauritron.co.uk

05

IC1
M5218P-21
A
RS
172W 130
(F )
AW
il
T ke
—Len | Ty RT
§ R2 330
| rl 330 vy
cT
| ‘ 1730
| 1
|
I I - RS R8
! 33k 430k
| . ot W
(N 3 5 —t
=3 -
it E BT 06622 | 0.5882
[erono] | [ | |78 1 _
| I ° ol 3 2
L @ L
| . 8% Sef st on
l | ;'31 A 53
| b4 S
| | LD;S :
b i e
n—=
coor) | |
0,047
() | l m
H o
i 3 ox 3
1) “
o
!
[ " —
L
1!
]!
| I
Py 4
1(‘5 = ——
7I A o
I 172w 130
| | (FS)
!
P Y
=
| |
| E
: T
i
F
(S
| 1
PN
(O
|
| "
|
I 0 |
[Bpmgi

P2T
1!

o|9|a[1|c|si4[s[z[’|}_l

(3]
1016
A

03

1IC | M5227P

R10
172w 100 A

(FS)

IC tb

c2 c3 LU
ar2s|atizs 172w 100 &
phad s W
= = (FS )
s
&
-]
~
>
» H
2 > i >
; 3l o H 3
2
o
~
~N
~N
23
-3

pHaODA|

i[2]3]« ]3] sF

04

PHONO

ON——=0FF

SWi~1|

o ggo

Agis

ON~—=QF F

1L

gt

oN F
E swi-3
° g

17T

TAPE

DN~— OFF

E SWOI—?H
o 59 o &o

1C 1
M5218°
i
I/_?O oV d
ey renmam
& i
- oV, d
8!
~ ——t x ¢
| L] 2] Ss
ol o ~
fgoLr | .
il e
*3 L’Uc
Qe
M,
L
3
2
QR S Y
S
2
ov




ER PCB

1
14
W
-
JONVIVE ||l_
9uA w
4 [20]
(&)
- o O, a o
@ 4022 612 ﬁ (MAS)N0%2 LYUA L ' g
H 3 [ < ' =z o
=y = = = o'l
2 i oz ki b o5 '
S soE <128 $u Xy
- epf ‘«JFo N~ o
Lo I 3 o3
3 : S 3 A ¢ RO
I3 S E & M ¢ ® =
HHEEEHBE EE O °o O
o aflel ot a a o
- o _j o« o L N
am aaf 32a anl aoa r
~ l?@W lﬁm@ | A lﬁmw o )
_ e .
" N — -
4 J- - i - ot e
Z -
B o S
" o 1 )
N 1 \l > ll||~..l4 m'V\~|
ot +t-+-—-t< =4ty /. _@__ - — -y
a 1-SY¥A .. L M
3 AN z X 620°0 013 o H -
3|l WA f | onvsoo0 51 |9 ' ) 3 L[ =27 il 3 -3 [~TsT-
w ; 7 — B i N E o - ~ Y N 2 2 o] - prreeere——
. t108/1'0 62 — T
I (g — =~ ——— o= — - 1 ~ h Brz——n0 af o
W ol - oN i +H o0
o J: THOSZ}  (y106/090 @9 o ;— " I3z L“m I?;m.
E1RK 0 i 0 | L2 R
© L YUy W TtT-FF—1— SloTaT ol
=18 P 1 NEE m_rc °l &
o > 12 L
wv—4 [2He9]  [iwossedro 20 9 H ol sy 8 .
/ T » b— —t —| 3 3
2 b SPTPRN : S
/ (N$2/Z2 99 (%)200'0 €12 P <
A S5 U N R L - — 1
(N "
| — # r
& Bl (mdozz §3
b r I N W 1
22 .2 %022 vy &
= C/
-° 4 P h
x i} 1}
g s2/1¥ szny
99 23
s 4} -
051 M2/Y > \
! Su 3 /&
' o
M v £'9/001 O
€3 .
B P P [
- W & W
o
" : <] - [ % 102 2y
o A N z O P "
e =24 —w L o0 tr1dool 23
= 3 & = -]
3 33 * i L " W
o_-;u g 3 529 96 iy
5 = 2 " "
iz - ' oot 2
=32 &
_w uwnu )
3
3 @
S8y E
* Y
: )
e
d222SW 1 01 d222SH q1 21
©
o34 . 0 © w
4 w Y
— O =7 ~
ol | - W )
E{R I 2 -
ol | 5 St =
il 4 el
3 12} z ° ° o
O —d —
-;
- [ .
-
- ) »
- (e |- £y
(- (<]
w35k ] ry
dEyed 2 5 o -
H e AE£00'0 PP | .
2 9 [ 2] 3 brF 3 -
I At W LS 1 A ll
L 1% wozz T g ~ -
oS v 4= .
" 4 © -
sz/iv szriv i -
> € °1d 3 12 -
o 2 ~ r -
S 23F of3 4 E3 = =1 —
73 585 7 3 = -
- ° ~ n\ -
o~ Tyl o
~d Avl (o) Y 'R 1 A bl
oo EO— xn3 umu £9/00! 3 (O—») a
In,_lu > > A 42 & A, 3 3 O T A A — R = o 7
= °] ° oes ~ % Sy T SN SRS N A




Th
2F

AM-AI0:

LEA
230V
LeA
230V

=

F2

1
-
g © @
gl XN 300W [7)
- y
- = - - A
% ONro 1 *
x 4
53 ¥
o Y
Y
)
05/001
[+
" AO
~ ne\32 mE svpsa
) @z R F
o 3 @ 7
2% “F [z -pt
N o | 3
{E
oSy LS B 9lu* 910%
(9) 25 m »t
8 Yoy ERE 4 % i
e oang 3313 ozux
Sods orTyJ EmTe
s 2
<] AN.: AW @ 0S/Ly om:.v
. - )
1SHn2'2 2 - < Ltusk v.__u :u _.N..x v
{i 5 W i 1 M——
£9701 A 3 ndS
02> vef, &mv &uv mo.w
3 - 1o %3 FE 35
| vux “ s * H qfs
oy I~
v A -
n.o%oo. »... w o =¥ ¢ ¢ VMMW
€ e\ Y st 2-151-20 2 ver—zn rosi-\y -8
—it <]8 > 'Y > ~
9 4081 ¥ 2 V4 ve HES)
o M A ~ W V
=g & 196 "M
"= 1] LI r
My W s2/8€ 610 sz/ge 810
*001
b
O g
LI U, - —
P ~
- 2 (o . - - -
S — e - >

[POWER

Teol - O9
o B awla - -

FVERY

MAIN PCB

3ONVIVE

9HA

(£1]

-/

FILTER PCB

— o
_Io Oy O
402z 615 w . (W91 1082 LuA 9 a [
P a2 \I llllll \4 < ' S
- e INNTOA ]
kM_ _H 5% &/ [ NIVW / ] 3 3 - E RIS
z 3 " d 1..;&5 Y po n =
_ x b0t} ex¥ ey Fe 3w
3 w_ e 3 o - E 3 s i 5 . «
s__n o Fam o « i E H 5 w 9
o ~ ¢ v 4 1o} =
. HIHIEER: : g ° 1O
n o S N a o
-z L3 e " &
sa onl Ea a sa O
@B <® -0 |3
ad 14
= °
z 4
[ 9 o
il
~ " SrA-—— k-l ©
o |||.|~.|o O mv UM
a 1=EuA - N N P s e e LN
3 AW ZH X A $20°0 012 hd -
oA , N 1095000 $12 hd " N 9 < ) 5
o \ 19106/1'0 69 - .. o o 3 ——— 2fw .||||| - |HH © MHH—HH_ |||||||||||| I ]-}————_—
IT|E |7 —— - T T T T oo T 7 ~ > >
P —— >
M 106/89'0 @3 — U et M"'m I.Tm m %
-4 i 4} 1t a3 213 Pl
Ol e e S R S ~ 8los 2
2 z P e SlaJa] 3!
h.v:on\n..u.o »oﬁ o _ - H 9 e ol M_FCIMIP_
) - o it g 3
[BIC 2 i ze0'0 €15 ® B z M,
|||||||||||||||||||||||||| . - — 1 & -
S
f
™ ° °
.- > \ - 114022 §2
o2
23 ® o
mm uwn 1022 *u
e Py
> nN“hv ﬁ
) 93
1 11 te a1 X 2




For Service Manuals Contact
MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor ! I

. .- Oxon OX9 4QY
! Tel:- 01844-351694 Fax:- 01844-352554
02 Email:- enquiries@mauritron.co,uk
| — F
'  FR2
19016
. e
R2 '
i 2 - *
4 2,2pH (K) A
<3 F3
22730 - SPEAKERS PCB
-0y -
4 o
. AR = or
3% I o g
o= wgf RY 2z B
— Eg;,” MY ndzjxlrosk) b ) I
£ ..."__,.! 03 w205 lwwzos 1
g sop || e "C.-’:“ ‘g'- =@ OFF = ON M
=7 As | * sE[ & [ swa-1 : T
Wr = I= Igl ! [ O A 2] :
bol ” w o9 R 1 g | i
b [o5t 19 3% | folEie: , O @
s F 2 o3 e -E & w 6537 o I [l TM90!
le 5 oo s AR peez |
Tx =3 [
H N 2 3 . t- .——@T—-—@_‘.—)—@ | :
KN Z;F'! = 11 i I : { Len i
) - - () i
\z, N T O ;
OFF ~—~—ON w202 vazozl |
—t— E Z A | I {Ren
3 ' ! Pl JI
1 F | _} -
& e [ L
| )
. F l t ! !
I _ ;c)'—l(s)ll
L [Mowy| | * \O’, I\O‘;
L ity 4 [
E3 --
3 HEAD PHONE PCB
™
Fea O8
g
Mr *R1Z A w20t WwW201 H
O ' |
l:' ;OI
] \ij
[V]moDEL ONLY _
nzvsi-z r R
Y | ww201 L |
143 | 2.2pHIM) |
=~
TRS : i l@" ] \4 |
R23 DTAII4TS [.39v [ § nl
23 o |y 8 |
25V \_ 5) | }®1_-. :
H 3
a ° L io— l
RIS €12 RI3 Ale [
3.3k 33‘/‘50 4Tk 70K i I |
{ W e
5 1 HEAD PHONE PCB |
S [ et -
X w3y
N o
X
A »
25061581 LF) FRAS
13V M
%4«).“ 4
ol = M z= e
2=z ¢ A F= =5
NFY wrie | ¥ *
2d; A
"_’ ~
1 o »
| [ edx 4r2 ] ST
o7 ot | =
<% N
ACl10to 240V
3 - 50/ 60Hz
) o g
4 8 1al x A _
o EF . i g m
a g% o oried N [
- WA b
n‘_, R 2 _ . g AC
= ° E 43 L OUTLETS
© n x x
p A pry
-'L‘/ﬁﬂ 10 {6) 4 MODEL ONLY
~40.7v r 1
20| TR2 1 !
G i '
— (E,
— ! I 6
| !
| |
1 |
! i
' 1
== - AM-A202 |
AAIN PCB an-ao? | I
Bio] oo Dl |
1eA | TL25A | 3u5A | 3.15A Tu2sa | TL25A i lowos7izis =y Ren |
- Fl —i |
230V 250V 250V i28v 250V 230v || ‘®| - i C ‘ |
.64 . ENETY _ _ o |”7. I o l |
rsor - 09 POWER F2i psov 2s50v N s B 1



o= —— e m———m e

MODEL ONLY
=

001874

T T A

fu—
o
~

-

&

'
I - B
on
| + 35 1
|
R
| A W
|
|
|
I oy
| 14 Dot
IR o ov
r ) i ; '; l/zst.?so o
| : (FS) N
| - ;
I *
|
| E a
; o
o
|
I
, 6
|
| ® -
I | )
|t
vd
!
P ToloTo [ Ts [* [+ [3 [z
— —
06 O4’%‘I*I'l‘l’|[' 3]s} -
' . (PHONO]
' ON ~——~ OFF
Swi-1
o g o

e[

TUNER

ON=—=OFF
SWi-2
l ° g9
cl
TF T ﬁ x/:
g
az
ON F ;
) } sté_zzn E
LI (T '
| [TapE]
JON ~——>- OF F
L L SWi-4 <
° p=g ]
| =
PIN_ JACK FUNCTION PCB *
PCB
* AM-Al102 AM- 4
.RQ 1k E]
LEMEF
RIO,RYI 172 W10 Iw
RI2 twiso 2w3
reT—— B (POWER SUPPLY} LINE
" 3 |DEMEE
17,R21 (Fs) [E]@
rennnorsmemmene. S |GNAL LINE x EI@
Ri8, R22 (FS) @

e

S .




: L . =
)
o2l L 4 )
H o RIZ
E 5 }
— T | NN
Lo e 2900e 14
> >
.
A
|/z:/'?so &
(Fs) ~
e S
1]
=
2 - z 4 £ 2 E = E
2 360 360 360 560
0 2 OmO =7 0
> > > > > z > >
o N N e L L J Ul 1s) |
L_ N N L \ o/ 8/ Py 3
it -
& i Rie )
9k z
] For Service Manuals Contact g
Pz”Io],l.[v]s[5]<|;lz]f}_ - _-_____(zszczzzo w302 T Ts
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor
Oxon OX93QY -~ : !
20T [ L T [ [ 2 W—Fa"%wﬁ {esT 1= |
jl:- enquiries@mauntron.co. Iy ®
)4 Email:- enquiries@ S . N
Teso.01iz) 1 mg‘ﬂs&o7s 172W 2.2k
1c9° | & "
i glrl oz A
QN2 y7r) Jt 4 os 1w i
- D) Gesrassc sl
ON ~——= OF F ! T (F$)
Ty s [
] o pg o " 1~ SLP284c-510]
! [
° ° L N 4 03
3 ( LP264C-8)
i
SN [rave ]
TUNER ‘rl—{ :/1\‘ [1a)\SLP484C-51
ON———=OF F { 3~ |k ] =/ MY A
| fae  STHE :: i
o pQ MS218P q 9= L
; 1
c !
i F Tﬁ S50 ce D CONTROL PCB
g = > 10718
3 RS - (I}
E 3 330 - |y
g 3 Vo
"3 : i }
ON F ~ =t z NF -~ iy
L & SWi-3 “l .| 2] ~% : ;.E ISy ;T
g9 o pg si8l e 84 =1ov 5]
R |3 &l ] ]
i - 11T e T
= o
! 8|
pa— 3 o 3
TAPE T 4 I
f JON~—=~ OF F ] FY
!; b swi-a - W T POWER SW PCB
4 F
©es -- FILTER P
SaR e ; e |09] e | -
AM*AIOZ.AH-AZOI-‘O N
i T—Wr [ ind 1 * 1 , O
— ne ]
172w 130(F 8) {
bl L9OI_280pH
===
UNCTION PCB -
A Teo 09
AM-2202[A}:AM-A202-20
* AM-4102 AM-A202 * aM-A102 AM-A202 AM-2202(T] AM- 4202 -30 * swi A,
F
. 3]0 750 RIS , R20 5.6k 10k
ke b NEPEE az0 WEMEIE] 4700/45
Ci3,Cle | 4700/40 .y
RIO,RII 172 Wio iwio 3N 4700750
”i12 IWis0 2wzz0 Ds |DBA40C-KIS DBAGOC-KIS
B (POWER SUPPLY) LINE
RI7,R21 %3 DEDEE sars icl STK4l41-2 BE sTeanm-z
» (F$) -
Qo] 5.6k (F §) IE]E]E!smusz-z L
ettrm—————— S (GNAL LIN Viie] (25110 ¢ [ Y R ——
; T T ’
5 BE 1LBK(F §)

-
g




L ]‘ E3 T 7 L ;
An' 9
RIZ 3
&
by .
o
E W r
1
—— —— | &
F ony| |
4T |
I o % 9 3 |
E: H I
© P M
®
®
S N S L_J : o cl 2/2 »——c:\.x.\”A
* | / 3
a 5V UNIJ
I 0.V A
D) T s/
10 8/ [ ¥4 2
b6
nzisL-2
a
I T
et ] '
am Ri4
9tk 3 R23
A—— 2
A
Spwsez 2 A
RIS Ci2_ RI3 Ria
3.3k 33/50 47k la 70k
W { W W -
' (F$)
] Ky [9e
—e
)Lg$ Yor
cw 00127 g ) ° .
— | Nar) ARy t
:C“L | 2sb6I2K(E, F) FRE
ROzl 4 2 O e T901 A
. Qﬁ).ev 4 AM-A102 @) AM-AIT -
H N weor| AM-A202(@:aM-az01-
ol ol = s ° ———=n
Sle=x @ e B3
> €23 *RI8 * *
- Wy
; - .
| © S R
T &I { ST
T Tiox
o < %
1 |
| | 1 I D2
! (7)Y (1a)\5LP484cC-51
{o— 0 W ~ \
to vz:anA + 3 a%
[ F 5 S ¢ =2 | 2% s
. g °7 °v | £ 33
: : - 5 gy #R22 uE
W
- CONTROL PCB oT . - e 2
b S e E3 o7
[ v x x
[ . Aems |4
1 _,5Vﬁ§ 10 (6)
I
! -
b w203 AMW‘W
x5y 137 N 25B632K
oy Al IO"" = (€ F)
L= Or—
1 lfs\l
T &
MAIN PCB AM-A102 An-
*
] POWER SW PCB [ [ | )
Fl L&A Th25A 3,154 3154
- FILTER PCB 2sov| 2s0v | 250v | 128V
09 TeA | | 3asa| __
Te01 A ~ . _'“_'A\ 2| 2s0v 250V
AM-4202(V]:AM-A20)-40]| AM-A1D2 CAM=AIT-40
1 AM-A202 AM-20i1-40 3,154 T2.5A 4 A 4 A
H B * swi & F3
’ 8Ly £J | | =2s0v | 2s0v i 2s0v| r25v
- A ! 3.SA| T25A | 44 A
j220V & A Fa
| < [:] 250V | 250V | 250V | t2sVv
! 0.0047/400(P} |
| . '
H
: 8RN A
RED, 2 BLU AganeY
ov
—-_—— % INDICATED VOLTAGES ARE M
POWER SW PCB
—_—_— WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS
REPLACE SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONL|
RECOMMENDED PARTS
AVERTISSEMENT. AIL INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQ
POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DE
NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMAN
AM-Azoz aM-A102
10K AM=-A202
MEIE] 4700743
47007350 B,S
DBAEOC-KIS
STK4IT1-2 E]
{
Elsﬂu:sz-z A e aczeov

AC OUTLETS




-
0

HEAD PHONE PCB

o8|

A

€
i

w201 WwWw201

) S W SR 1
W :@—%@I A H 1 <ZD
L o hn ot
\"I \[1 o
nafsl-2 For Service Manuals Contact [Muooee omy __ -
" MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES ! [mo. b |
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor . N [
a2 Oxon OX9 4QY b S _g‘j Y ;
) Tel:- 01844-351694 Fax:- 01844-352554 by °8T o
Email:- enquiries@mauritron.co.uk | :®: ] |
A | ® ]
TN WL - I 1P LY !
e el W -- | I |
ws| <. IL_ _HEAD PHONE PCB _J|
s yag : POWER SW PCB

AM-4102(D:AM-A1T - 70

'
% t
AoTRy &
2s0612K(E, F) ARG 09
T4\ " T901 A

Q#ac.sv
< aM-2202[0:AM-A201-70
Z 5 ° woo ~——=-1 > N WA
0 |ax A k- 22 3 '
R et [ ¥ =5 F3) o~ o H
» %23 ¥R18 * A
g1 ~Wr- > !
4 ~ 2
b ) ol m
n .
nax S
AE ©
< N
B3
X AC11010240V
o < 50/60MH:
o ol 4%
NPT Y ¢ 255 | 52 o3 &
~ U A 3 -
» < % 22 oy
" Wy b4
2 > N !J, S
° w fa ©
© “ Tx x
D A <
RS
..,vﬁﬂ 10 (6}
/-4y
¥ ARz
i 25B632K
] (3
\lN PC B AM-AI102 AM-A202

" s [ Ea O]

LA | TL25A { 3.ISA [ 3.154 | Tuzsa | T1.25A

2sov | 250v [ 280v | 125v | 250v | 250V
1.6A 3154

F2 - - - -
250V 250V
3.45A 1 T2,54 4 A 4A T3.15A [ T3.18A

250V 250V 250V 125v 250V 250V
=
3184 | T2.5a 4n 44 T3 I5A [T3.154

Fa
250v | 250v | 2s0v | 125V 250V 250V

Aczzov
50Nz

* iNDICATED VOLTAGES ARE MEASURED AT CD AND NO INPUT

£TES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, NOTE
iTH v -
RERLkcs NADFEESngsTSCAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER'S UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

- . - ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS 1/4W(J)
AVERTISSEMENT A1t INDIQUE LES COMPOSANTS CRITIQUES DE SECURITE.
POUR M»‘.!NTENIS LE DEGRE DE SECURITE DEQL‘APPAREIL. ALL CAPACITORS IN «F 50Wv(J)
Tso1 A NE PEYPLACER QUE DES PIECES RECOMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT POWER TRANSFORMER IS DIFFERENT
al-A102 E)B]: AM-AIT-50 POWER ACCORDING TO AREA
Aw-4z02 BI[B]: A AZ01-50

‘g“‘” AM-AI102 /202

POWER SW PCB { E)Agg;gv SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
- Nno. 86061 2A




Cl 10/18
~

=|*s] ~ °
z z ]
S| > 3 -
z N N
BE- g ¢ e
s s3dlnh W@IJ = K
Trl== @ —e
: g I : [
Ill 77 - >
. I 3 ° r-—f - .
SR ] - 8 y.ﬁ |._ !
- H = = J = = L__ L) Py |
Sda mTdg 9747 87 T2 =4 gl 9T _Ye !
me TR SIS SR S g 5T 5T
S % H % 4 H 4 T 4
. jE2]
vk
R dl2ZSW 101 dZZZSN 9191 H

03

o &9
o Fd

o 53 o
Swi-2

SwWi-1
SWi-3

ICES

Chinnor

Oxon OX9 4QY

844-352554

[}

AL SERVI

ice Manuals Contact

8 Cherry Tree Rd

For Servi
MAURITRON TECHNIC.

Tol: 01844-351694 Fax:

EQUALIZER PCB A2048A506C

05

ON ———— OFF
ON ———== OFF
ON ~—"= OFF

a2l
O
SWi-4
ON wer= OFF

ko
‘u_o . d
[} []
» ? ?
3 of
8 el - _
3 Y =
c ZzPu " A L
~ \- ] N
m N o ﬁ (%1€£00'0 8 — Sl
5 W " kS il g K
m 022 8y M [ T vy
L, R
@ o sz/iy o1 i i
2 sz/Ly < o ——e
2 (f} =N
= © -
F ~ su!.. ) Tl
g7 . 8gz7 T =
J.lw B s ©——m
me 8- T
o 8821 L£9/00) H 3 S ——= |
w s o (%) =
14 Je
o o
MRS
R
N
=
F]

AM-A302/7402

06

~-

>
>
g M3 2 -
oy 3 REITE NS B s I s Zl s _s 5 3 s s 5 5 5 % %
i L e 48229 1osmy i mln_ L |‘_n | - [»] = s M = 3 e 3 [y e 5

a o o 4 g} [ bt ) m < o
g g L& B g I L L 3 -
=] = gl Y S g
L | e b

Bo____

|
i
i
i
|
I



EQUALIZER PCB A2048A506C

~woz - H\: _ o]
i S 3 .mw -
oz il
iZd SO T3 H Ed
5 == = 8
3 12 oy s ;
>
(41S¥A 2 S o
_ : : o
[} O >
1 3 B o W
ik . © N " o
-— 25 - b ] o
S5 <+ 4 o5e VY b
aa hd zo
R 4 o <
3 —w—o
—t LI AGH = w
- ~ 614 = (@] °
N =l ~n Q i} 0 4
: HAY | —.x_ono.o a.uH H H o) C e oS/ 'y = P o
g h 3 > ) © :
= (1106710 62 o s .
... X = o
: Gi]  onvoygws : 5
N N $2088 30 <
z 0, ~ GO _
> -— oo v B
— 3 Y y wz/i F o [~ 3 [ = m
[zHes] h;_oa\oo.osuw h H e . |[E3mod] e 4l = of lwl o (4] o |w (8] - zT
) 3 J s m 3 ol 3 |« 313 & ia o 3
(N182/2'2 99 @ b A% 2 B U I L e
v 5 ®_| =9 il ° |
e e — ]i-un > - o onj o) = 0
» > < P S——
Gy 3| z8 ~ ~ 14
z En [ —
a Z —
~ [«}
RN [ S —_ © ~
Aﬂ | S ——
W H - - ——re e e - -y ot
P 3
! £|3839 U . T . B N Ll ]
A EY ~
N N W gak - j
Tt -
e =
2 m _.\J
8|28 & 1O
2|5 om
BN BN 4 MO_
‘ Qo /|J\ d Uj|ll"|||,4
h{ 3 = LI s !
3 3 * = ] 4 2o =9
o~ Ly o=l ulm\_ uu,& M._ to._ coH |
-l Y ay oy =3 st \
PR ~ ~ ~ ~ B e e J
" < £)
<
o
5 i d2Z2SW |91 dL2ZSH q101 H
! "
1 o &
3 w w w °©
™ w“ = -
] H s ] b
_ wifal Lo o » o wa o~
2 (%) o o 2 M w. « IIQ M
- z z IM_ 3
M« o
3f -
"o
23 w.u m |
(N (%1€£00°0 95
E 1 =
o 7
2027 ey Ll
' 8271y 013 c ook oo «
i H
oz/ib 7 «
(&4 o ©
_ - o > (8415
~ @0t ©f - S -3 ~ ES ~
P =T cmu T ° 081 Mz
_a € S : o1y L
e2 3] 28 e
M 882% L £9/00¢ = 2 o o °
2 /9 =
= S m. 5 i - B =
068 ;
vy s N
N
4
S — [ET T L
] 1t 3
2 (£19001 v
ziiv0'0
Sy €3 [ TR A
i " " T
5 a008 1y v o
O > 3 -
0 W — i ———— o —
L~ e e =
= Lsvz
- .lmo.u




- VRI 1o 5  0OKIW) ;
= = = - 1k ng RS
. 1o~ I3 ] 3 bt « «1
r\\__; 3 BT T=H AORE T M 3 S =3\F
Fa? | 321 MR E 34 3T PEs 2 L 4 =
- | $1 ;I s I r‘ S| H swi N
] | | 2 o <
0 v 2
| bH = | | : N O ~ L 2.20M
z = (50 Y W 0
I : 1 1 *3aT ® IC1 172 50 = )z.z
(23| =13 | | " g O ) i
I | iz = I 1 T & 0 S er | Rz
a| 8 o 18] = | . 2 0 ~j10oP] 4
| 8 8| Dgg [Sd 81 i - 5 O AR IETIY ao 53t
HEIIREINEIR | s : B H Lae -
3 - : E
lel ® °Ig] gl | I L 8L a3 0.001f ca 2 s
slBl] B i [ T O R o
l i | S 3| [wots), v
2] o A
| | % T e
| i 3 H T e
=1z J 2 | = | 3 3 -
| d2%| | Les Leg i 3l R4 S6k &
ooSg) | 738l gl | ! : 23 ) °
ol 178 al | | ¢ n7 °x
| sfi | s ¢ | 3 | © il -
I ' b 2 a
OJ |7 s {Jl it - o E
- -
o) 1 s/ B Fe= L3 S ok 3 s *
t = ['x  Sm * * :
A * Nz
1/2W 56(FS) ! i H
R24 ' I
/2% 86(FS) | ! L
ol : L] t ”
~ | I E 3 = L # 4
. ; N 5 j
I 1
R IR N £ Y u >
P Es TaES P"‘E&’ 2 3 F3.av 14 O h 2
> > > > I o [ P
o . ik .
3 W
3
- Wr
RO LI - - -
Far Service Manuals Con| T w
IRITRON TEPHNICAL | -
erry Trge{Rd, Chinnol
1 — Oxon DX9 4QY Wy
-3516% Hax:- 01844- 3
l J - enquirigs@mauritron.co.
s L -~
= - ] 4
o |7 1s) |5 J
1o, o) s o) 2
-
a1 wiol
30 P D3 (4] o)
2k HZI2L-C2 et
g » 2] i@
R22
Ik r—{ 6 —ir
2 := 1 N7/
e
t ]2
LEVEL METER
D1,2,3 : sLP2s4c-3W
D4,5 : BRS507S

<SBF 55078

'
Lt

DH
(o> 3LP384C-5])
DawC; W, 1

b

I
[
I.I :.' ‘ gZquc L111)
ﬂ | =/
1
' 4

o

b
|t | 06
sLP2e4c-3(y]
I~

iC2 LBI416 1‘”

TRE
2SD3I13HP

{E,F) FR4
M 15(G)
17,0V s7.6v!9 1801

s [X

TRS E%

23¢3330 &

(T,ul
17.6V

,?—
c25 33725
2
{
R33 R32
gsl 0.2v Zz‘
oV
k-
»
D7 HZ-I8L-1 el
=R %
1 A
C
c24
4778
0 I: .
i
* C23 9
G
b0 o
%

M K .2 z
ol 2 ST I 3
T N
N " *|e os L a2
Ay 29 " L3 peaso-xis T3T
M R3( * 3
3 3l | A |3
~ 3 — OO ———
= * *
‘ Fa
AR (el ]
~ 7.4V NA5T7.4 ‘;'—!
TRS
2sesornp 1316
(E,F)

[ ]
{:].7' '@' @gvl.qnsnc-gl e
. e #HON .
H R7 @z ©20 0.1/30 BEANN ﬁ’v"i'.’
W [\ 0.7V
] " —Tt
! W i—- %
CONTROL PCB A2048A506A -
ye
R
—— POWER SW PCB i TER PCB
—— | ' I A2048A501C A
2 ! " 190y 09 POWER [V - AM- 4302 © Au—ns;??:o

MAIN PCB A2048A501A

POWER SW PCB - B{POWER SUPPLY) LINE

A2048A506E

s aimmamin-ves § IGNAL LINE

;



. FR3 : TR3
3 2SD3I3HP(E, F) R25
_ SN ss i, N 3354 1/2% 390
x b . = %
it azi ) s - = %
“s w3 rod 293 h2e > e A RLY
o = T °f T ‘Gazeze2p
TR2 7! © %
=89 234970 L am F2% - S =
{GR, BL) &xar % I
Ll s o -1 3 1
R 2.2¥H(K} e oV RI9 4Tk |
. sw 022 gy i
SV - —
(k) 2] TRI
ar2 K 2562240 ey :
y TR .| feR 8L
RI4 3 |
23 20k ov 2L i
T‘:S RIS D sl !
= lox > | @ |
Wr S |
|
|
1c2 . ] - |
M5218P o8z oZ |
R4 56Kk =] To- |
a S °
R7. 20k 3.8y 3)2r °x ° = 2 [
W Y 12 F - s |3 oL 9 !
2)0v ol a Lo- Ea 3% |
of o] To- #° 2
" - - - cIs 2| o =3 S 1o c| 8 |
3 e o i o 2.2/50 ° ] ® s |
x x  om «] % # & =z |
* oit | 0% x !
e 3 1C3 pPCI23TH |
|
‘ [
1
1= z L
Y = 3 c20 10728 l
e Mmoo _J W |
- _J
e - |t 11 ¥F! VYLD Vet === C
272 3 r o
v T X ° !
- 7 Tt t
u050om « A,E ! SPEAKERS
w R OFF =—— ON
3z 3 = . ‘
= I r L4 ﬁ_, b SWi-| e}
P " 1= T 1 b
W i _ 4 i dmg ——TMs02 g
o G | v o A } ,
of = 4 ? ? Len
> | 3 | [ae]
I G W = Vid 3 T i <—
WS EE NS il 1 Zo0
0 e | Sin
v O Ol | 24
A O ov ! Em
* 1C1 2/2 © swi-2 | men <
s | (=]
7 @ + o
; i H I x
AL 3 N : %) 8 r | w<g
> & e 4
=3 :; l g
<
° I o
-I- 5 ‘v
HEAD PHONE PCB
pd
H A2048A501D
'
wio3 wwi03
R29 2W 430 {I‘\ N
N IOI '®l Vv gl
AV —O— o
<
o
T 7/
TR I
25D313HP - J
£y 17.0v 57.6v 9 2"
(Dot~ W > POWER SW PCB
O ﬁﬂm = A2048A506E
{ 3 axb  TRE T A 901
o = zoramo | = AM-A302 : AM-A301- TO
K i7.6v} Rz8 " - AM-A402 © AM-A402T-70
" 3 LS k.4 2l
Ptay > 9
o ~ - *
8l - L A
na > 2 2
3
B P et
S
: 5
.J Q < bl ACI10 to 240V
I z 50/60Hz
ol 2% gl | z
N 2 g “Yoe "
@i 4 T « as A
kY - R Deaso-kIs THY A
5| 8 a3 s
© e > o Q
M E34 A °
<
b * A
AR LA [
-17.4V 7.4V "= 1
el 'rk;s H AM-A402 MODEL AM-A302 MODEL I
2sssorue 13100 lwso - |
(E,F) 1 9 sl = ] = 2 |
i aa [edalraasalfp (3154 Tz p'f
230v | 125V | 230V 250v | 128V | 230V | 250V !
{
aa 3.154
F2 | 80v| — | — |[F%|Esov| — | T | T =
J - - aA | 8A |T6.34 BA | 8A | TSA | ToA |
MAIN PCB A2048A501A F3|as0v | 125v | 250v || F3 | 250v | 125v | 250V | 250V (o)
ol ea | sa TTesa|[ ] ea | eA | TSA Tsa 'I |
2s0v | 28v | 230V 250v | 128v [ 230V | 280V ‘®',_
b
)
POWER SW PCB i amomamen B(POWER SUPPLY) LINE * aM-A302 M- 4402 Pl
I— ; p
A2048A_5_°6E cio, Cit 10763 10/ 100 l\_‘J
IOQ | ¢, ci12 100/ 63 100/ 80 I
Tan s I .- ca. c29 T onLy 100P _— E
— ! | RY

H




x 2 I zs
= 0Bl _wen 2022 vy il z
- A » 3l 1) >
2 ~ S e 4 ),
0 — o] "y p \
L 2 @io =3 —(Q
N ™ 3 o == 128 T
0)> ni'z L g D= [Fyoe MWa
L (321 5. o mm =1 & 3 " i 7
- 0 = So o} o Rl T T = s
« =
_@_I = b+ ! It it ! 1
: o ims (1400 2 o !
> () =y - gyxm
o). =g Mo m_n ||||||||| 1 u..u..ri ws 1 L)
o3 mg o R ) R D) P gl o3t 23| s )
o3 53 2. 2 oe3d =TH B T 2T &
H z z T 2] = 3| d
o “ [ (]
di2ZZSW Q101 H
1 — N u
I ﬁ [) ﬁ _..ﬂ « ﬁ ﬁ 0 ®
S = w 9 ° -
w w o i v & Z
S i ﬁ a o it ° M v
i o7 N o 0 "} [x o wa N Ho 0 THIE R0 o vl T
- - | L -1 |> @z | - | 1¥ Z|w
S e o 23~ 2 £ HE — 4
A LT S e | _ﬂg = | £
- o 'B o © " o
o o) © o] [e] (o] (o] 28]
o
_ o
NP '3
i B e 1'q
pEER 2
oy 8 ©
1 - M
o=
(§3)7 1= 3
3, ralll o
o fost mzn Ak = o
oy el "
@ |t I’ P-4
) . s - L L =
=~ 5
3 EY u _—
o ~
v zZ
£ < 5
@) "
\_
@
—e S o
0
ABA
e JWB [o4]
<
©) 3
o o
<t
8. mm
£tz 2 ¥§ -
£ e
m hYmm _ | g
0 4CT5] [ !
3353353 | _
2ZEQE i i
ST ass | 2 I
=g e " W 1= |
- -1 !
—— v € - u S s
SZE8% ) IgmE i tigt |
- <
.&mﬂhv ml. @ b e el e e 1 B B T | ML - I
D =4 g1 " : | <
[s3—X.] 3 b « .
eE” Y & : ! g
2 b . :
1 i i ] ]
™ ] < | w0 | © | ~ 1 «©




; - o
" . t | ; ‘ "
S 1T 1= 4
3 - =L [y e L = L =
3 ¥ OPH PR R O :
wr g g g £
— - :
3
[T ] o= = = T
[
N -0, v]
g m— —¢
=|
2 :‘l
E 1 uals Contact o
= = = = = |QAL SERVICES!
d, Chinnor
Oxon OX9 #QY -
2/ 7 L, 3 D, 01844
o) 8) 3 DS "):Iummn_w.d( —
g:fé J1
R30 E3 DI3 o]
2.2k Wzizi-c2 !
e R22 i'
e e £
w&:?—(?—g?_\r AT,
Cv
— —— {9 o] 12 Bﬂ DI,2,3 : SLP2B4C-5IU
e E D4 ,8 @ BRS507S
+ 2 ——_i viorl, o
1IC2 LBI416 ov -——l(‘|)'l~ .
B
* | 20 ik ! o
ot .
zw:rlu :L
o] ﬁ - g
- RI }“
- QFF ZW' (13 .
] Ri2
ZW“II
d "
Q: Z:Blk \': : ":, s
53 o ® Y ' fLr R
2 2wk 2 % o & °
= oFf * §ab 252 s n%
] . ° :
L——AM. I — 17l
=2 R7_gox G20 0.1/50
> T8 ! i " B 2 s
3 =°F
= OFF 1
d [EooeL onLy) CONTROL PCB A2048A506A MAIN PCB
p—— ===
L | ‘r_ Oc3| { —
[
[e= : } : JGI
> 53 b » T POWER S
Wi-4 — 4
o Cl T POWER SW PCB | TER PCB 625‘3‘\,
f !
2] i i A2048A50IC A ,
L—-wd L - & 09 e o Teo! 70
— B oY o] ] s ) %
> e=g M5218L0 . & Tt
|
) 5B 'f’_b:;! oG evca
:orr 0] - _:(’:‘ ¥
- R3 s
o
E - ; 24k m
53 — - A E:
, g——J 574 8 olfsENLL | B -
“| g| o3 ST LT POWER SW PCB :
, 53 b M ° h A2048A506E P(KVZVSQSES
| 1
s“; ¢ H £ 1501 1 !
oF® 1 f SELJ = AN-A302 : AM-A302T-20 09 Fower| ! 2 reor 09
i T & AM-As0z : AM-A%027-20 AM-A302 © AM-A301- 30 [-P__EH
AM-A402 : AM-A‘_OlT'.'iO 1
3 " 2 -=-"7_ . * sw
~ 4
A,C KN
RE
172W 180(FS} ( ACI20V
60Kz

! AC_OUTLETS i

]




i :
+ J — 3 .]. po——— == L
e T H i
: : I ¥4 I SPEAKERS
> o | w902 i
- ) b I8 4L - l OFF ——— ON [
I 3. [ T §=: Loto AR 2
3 e e ™ ' l [
+ 8 | 2 &
$ .
- M ¢ Wr —O)?>— A {
= 3 2
= R J 3 T
el g i T N weotf_
>
. OV NN 3 " O
m 0 k ol
-0V b
= A A S sWi-2 ]
T | * et 22 =@ W—— 0 1 '
3 ! z >I‘ 2 Q J
0.1V it S 8 w902
g ET 2
2 o < f
&
g 0
57 r L
T1s
o
gt wiot H :
A _//_\\ i
14] * i
s "0, !
O — !
X L& —HH wios i
ezd * R29 2W 430 >
ex~F i
LEVEL METER |O '
’ ’ ' T
TRE
wio2 2SD3I3HP FRa
[P €.l IS’KG)
|O' I ¥
' = o A 1901
i AM-2302 : AM=A301- 70
8 7oy ﬁs 4 » woo1| AM-A402 : AM-A402T-T0
s ¢ 4,9 F3 v L
St © M
P H 2
- > : .
nNE o y EEEN
4
"
5 5
L
o2 .3 z
ol o o?’lf LN b
st g M le 8
nl o3 = & 9
i mid 3y wh 150 o
ol @ .8 * g
g e > e 2
M 2
N
T fo EA N | E——
o) o LY WS
Rl =~ TR2 Sinev e H AM-A402 MODEL AM=-A302 MODEL
Wi 25A1317 15061
0. 1/50 Y SN 2S8507HP " .
‘{ 0.7V ! (E,F) E E;j : : @
i 4A 6.3A |T3.154 £l 3,154 SA T2A T2A
_—C’_ 151_ 250V 25V 250V 250V | 125V | 250V { 250V
o= aa 3088
F2losov| — | — ||F¥|esov] — | ™ | T
- - F 8A 8A T6:3A 8A 8A TSA T54a i
MA'N PCB A204BA50 IA 3 250V 125v | 250V F3 250V | t25v | 280V | 250V L
Fa 8a 8A |T6.3A Fa 8A BA T54 T5A
250V 128v | 250V 250V | 125v | 250V | 250V
POWER SW PCB seveusmasmmmmn B(POWER SUPPLY) LINE ® AM-A302 AM- 2402
JWER SW PCB ¢ TER PCB A2048A506E ci0, cil 10/63 10/ 100
:) A2048A501C s, C12 100/ 63 100/ 80
A v901 '
c4, C29 ONLY 100P -—
AM-A302  AM-A30! 40 POWER| | meowsmwssmessccscs SIGNAL LINE . ©
AM-A402 : AM<-A402T-40 c28, t26 6800/ 55 6800/ 71
et |
WHT, UE®» 760
[} Gl c80 620
RI2,RI3 W 10 2w 10
RIS T80k 620k
_ R28, R30 6.2k 8.2k
02048A506E ac220v aczzov R29, A3 3k
S0H1 50Hz
_____ - e $TK4038 -2 STKAa04é- 2
[BIE] sTka042-2
OWER SW PCB
_A2048A506E POWER SW PCB
A2048A506E
)9 :
Z ] [Power £ te01 09
* SwW AM-A302 : AM-A30i-50
5 AM-A402 : AM-A4027-50 i WARNING: AINDICATES SAFETY CRIMICA L0t LUED SAFETY. NOTE
A = REPLACE SATLTY CRITICAT CUMFL! 1UFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDED PARTS

AC OQUTLETS

ACl20v
60H2

AVERTISSEMENT. AIL INDIQUE LES COMPQRAN
POUR MAINTENIR LE DEGRE DE SF(
NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIECES

( OE L'AF
RECOGMMANDEE®

AM-A302
SCHEMATI(
NO

INDICATED VOLTAGES ARE MEASURED
AT CD AND NO INPUT




[ i ez v e g
272 1 7 S
I J T : :
7 .
BAROTNG 825 |
W ov b4
A 1 4 - | OFF = ON 07
- g7 Ed T :-= Lfm_!__ swi-1 o
I &= i 1 (8]
— g 1 qtMeoz | &
{ 0?0 !
Len —m
] 3 E a®
|_;._“: g | E o
23 | S0
D - | oS
O ov | m?
® " Reh
i 4 W o - { - o
Sl @] e
al s —t wg
o x
<<
| wi
L o
=z , 'n
T For Service Manuals Contact
MAURITRON TECHNICAL SERVICES
8 Cherry Tree Rd, Chinnor -
| Oxon OX9 4QY HEAD PHONE PCB
Tel: 01844351694 Fax- 01844-352554 . A2048A501D
Email:- enquities@mauritron.co.uk
i
R29 2W 430
o
W
TRE
2803 13NP
POWER SW PCB
A204_§A5OGE
A 1901
AM-A302 : AM-A301- 70
" T AM-A4Q2 : A402T-T0
o Py - o VOLTAGE SELECTOR x £y SW i
- * ! P3 \ -
Lo Il | | ‘ N 2 !
e > e .2 1 ! ! | swso! o x F2  |oo01/250
! - ~
Ec I I 3 TSE | I ! WHT o 2oy A DD
{ 5 P Hov S % ———2 @
. | : ! ors SO0 T \s
- . ov
LIS o = ! 2 ! YLW 4 \\ 8/fs OR¢ sLY ACI10 10 240V
4 3 "
- <Y 4 LJE; ] § : { ! . xzﬂov FRY s 50/60H2
; —_ N
3 b K oe w1 { Jiov o
ERS A o s DBABO-KIS =¥ I | 1
* N | 1
4 R | 3 t |l I ! GRY
: 32 A ° l B RED
z * N ov
* > Leeend
LA LD
ey \";5/5"—“";;1 H AM-A402 MODEL AM-A302 MODEL i _1[
1516 )
i « | B Esji+| 0 { ll
f1| 48 | 634 130541 | ¢ | 31847 SA | T2A |
250v | 125V | 250V 250V | 125V | 250V |
|
re iy | — | = |[r2lEsev] — | — i
.- - sl en | sa [reall | 2a | oA T5A | T5A { = o\ 1 i 6
PCB A2048A501A 2s50v | 125V | 250V 250v | 128V | 250V | 250V | | | I—v—({ :)—(:)-4—<| 3
e 84 5a [T6.3A| | .| 8A | ea | T8A [ TIAL || ! \ | OF
250v | 125V | 250V 2s0v | 125V | 230V | 280V | | kg LO-C o
[ ' i
i 1 1
o @
ER SW PCB o B { POWER  SUPPLY) LINE * AM-A302 AM- A402 } | : [
|
6E clo, cil 10/63 10/ 100 | L‘J ol
cs, clz | 100/ 63 100/ 80 } l | ey
S1GNAL LINE ca,c29 | V] ONLY  100P — } . g" ::§§§
c23, c26 6800/ 65 6800/ 71! 1 ©s
BE 780 |
R3 olal 680 620 L
Ri12,RI3 Iw 10 2w 10 1 1WW503 L9302
R1S 750k 620k | /®\ v!
|8 0o | 2:20K
R28, R30 6.2k 8.2k 1 | g&_ )
Ac220v /29, R31 2.7 3K i llgl 38Te
BOH: |
i VEDEE it 7
X §TK4038- 2 STK4044- 2 il T
&[] sTke042-2 | L(:)‘———‘]
i T
!ER SW PCB } H
1048A5 0O6E e
[V] MopEL ONLY
i WARNING: A INDICATES SAFET™ CNTS FOR CONTINUED SAFETY NOTE
= REPLACE SAFETY CF S ONLY WITH MANUFACTUREF € UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
RECOMMENDED PAR ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS 174w (J} -1
aczaov AVEPTlSSE;ﬂOENJMA;I'L‘INDIng- = CRITIQUES DE SECURITE ALL CAPACITORS IN pF SOWVI(J)
so ML ACER QUE PR L POWER TRANSFORMER IS DIFFERENT

Gl
NE REMPLACER QUE DES PIEC OMMANDEES PAR LE FABRICANT

0.0047/400 ACCORDING TO AREA

(P}

—--__j | i INDICATED VOLTAGES ARE MEASURED AM - A3O 2 / 402
Sy meme et SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM .
no. 8606 | 4A




ANVOIIEVS 31 dvd SIIANVWWOOIY S3031d S3Q IND ¥IDVIdW3Y 3N
‘UIYV4AVY.1 30 ILHNIIS 30 JYOIA 37 YINIINIVIN ¥N0d
“3LINNDIS 30 SINVILIED SINVSOLWOD S31 3NDIANI 1Y JINIWISSILUIAY
S1dvd QIONIWWOI3Y
SHIYNLOVINNYW HLIM ATNO SININOSWOD TVIILIYD AL34YS 3IVId3d
‘AL34VS QINNILINOD HO4 SININOJWOO TVIILI¥D ALIIVS SILYIIONIT ‘ONINYYM

SH3NYILS vI0Sv8b02ZvY 80d NIV

T

NO

To HEAQ
PHONE
:EIOS
1
R27b
27

pPce

b

Jo SPEAKERS
TERMINAL

@ a *5o—e

w902

[u2 4] [ER]

J @

- «“ ;

e  oile oife eile
SIx  xMefle €% 0¥
2%

9
ol
ulif

P

HINHOISNYYL oL

XINO 1300 [A] 208V - WY %

0.

(S0}
a—

olecie
o{facts

j

R13

BB

XER

n 1 hd
n~wu NIVH oL T %@W T
Y8 MY 9 9 W_ W s[sl2

- €060 %
20627 3= 4

Ao 1acow [RI[$Z3%

Q1o6v8+02v 83d 3INOHJ AV3H
420671 %
ok 11
>

o
.2
L7

PR
. 1

ﬁﬂﬁ\»w 95060 %

Ne) ¢ s060% | * \ : :

% S o-—i---e —A

€2

2061 ¥ Tma S

Y

AINO 1300W [A] ZOEV -WY %

2-vPOpMLS 20DV -WY
300w [B)[T] 2- 2voryils

300w EEIREMA 2 -cmovx.—L 20EV - Wy

EO1 %

dHZ068S2
dHEIEase

328

MN°00uoRuNBWESoUNbUg -;
¥55288-41810 - xey Eo_mm.g_ﬂzw_&
ADY 6X0 uoxg
0uLYD ‘py e6.) Ausyn 8
S3IAH3S TVOINHO3L NOYLIHNYW

19BlUOD sjenuepy 80IAI8G 104

026vSZ
ov222se

803

OEEEIST

g23

¥O1SISNVYL NaN [¢ o o]

]
wousisNvL ond [ o
oegease-
dH2068s2"
dHEIF0S2
0L6vS2-

ov22282-



21€1VS2

0l

NI OV

osgegosz
23 vo0osver02vY 824 T10HLNOD
[
™ 624 —N—e 5,
71084+ paladr ” 7V . & 2% ooy e—WN—e 2F g
Sined e 13 oy o e oy V. & = M
—s 8|y *——N——e q0cy o—N—e g “o
aioe-{He [, o QJ < 24 Yo el 62y e—M—e - 4 |70
o ¥ | ARTTIRI e % oe
S =|Tyo 1 ° = foe
g H ’ 3l T L be w_| [~®
sossisnval Nan [ Te] [ H — 3 S [(3wnon Nivw] Lea © £ =
Cl —o z
sousisnvas ona [+ < 3 mUu —e ) ., " JEE IS FF LR T TR F I _ :
] !
LISIVSZ e 2HL _ e 012 s 3 s ), W, @, ¢
3 z gvea ¥ Vo, ", %
0EEEISZ w+eerns 141 st Aalnd P ?s I e 4 12 - N
o_ "o = N & © plo? =f %=
£ 5 ; s eSO ) T2l LS
80 e hd 5 o @«Em =2 & @:o T
1 {@) » 1 [« _4 1y 4 & N N # T w @ H FH
H} (N [y ! 1) |y 3_A (d), w O E F PEFTT Nm o
AS_ H 3 Pl e B 1MS °
59a
H oiie shrsz P ) o o fn
a0 H rs - L0 J 14 ‘v
o....:u.o hd 412 > 4 190y 0
i M- H S 4,9 HINAL Te e e oo o0 ® #
..wn; NS _amo P! 4 g2 m o —N"e _~mvnonao%
L 1 YA 28A EYA ¥ UA SHA © 5 oup 3 9 B3d NOILONNI OL
[zrosz] 1] [Enap] (o]  [5owwwa)
¥3Z11VN03_ DIHAVE9 J
5.8.=o=:=mE©me=ccm ews3 LNVOINEYH 37 ¥Vd STAANVYWWOI3Y S3031d www wwo U3OVIdW3N 3N
- K , - ‘N3MVddV.] 30 ILIMNDIS 30 3N HINILNIVI 4NOd
VASTSE-YYBI0 “XEd VE9ISE $vB10 8L ‘3L14ND3S 30 SINOILID SLNYSOJINOD S313NOIANT TV :LNIWISSILYIAY
ADP 6XO uoxo il S1¥Vd GIONIWWOD3Y
Jouunyd ‘py eei) AuayD 8 S.HIYNLOVANNYI HLIM AINO SININOIWOD TWOLLIND ALIIVS I0VId3Y
SIDIAHIS TWIINHOIL NOHLIHNYIN “AL33VS GINNILNOD ¥04 SININOJWOD T¥OILIND AL3IFVS STLVOIGNI :ONINYYM
JO'IUON Sjenuey e0IAI8S 104
20bV - WY 13a0W(SIE] zovv - Wy I1300W [A] 20tV - WY
1300w [Al 20€V - WY 13dow !@Fom‘q ~ WY I1300W [1) 208V - WY
3906VE8HPOSY 8I2d MS HIMOd 3906V8H02Y 80d MS H3IMOd 3906V8Hb0O2Y 82d MS H3IMOd A90SV8P02Y 80d MS H3MOd
ATNO 13Q0W [A] 20€V - WY - —— -\ \
82
J10SV8Y02Y 89d ¥3LTd 433 o I o
P B L
YINHOISNYEL OL u%w”om o) 1d 1d q
_HMH [EEmog] Vo 7] EEwod] ¥ @3wod) Y
s 1> I
o SI3MLN0 VoL "o « 13100 v oL Lo
-3
te Ju ! o : =il
2
W x 73 & q 7]
2 : * g 2
& - 13 & [F] &, o
2 2z o N
) g E : | A
z 7 . . 5 . g 5
e B
8
g
5
2




AINO 1300w [A] %

J906VBYOZY 824 ¥3ZITvnd3

20 "Ir 854 W0ILoNAd o)

a8y 8y
i e

, u)..
.hn M m hr
m nv m 05
e.u \
nmof:lo @M ﬁ/lr.ﬂ

o - — '—e sy
29I gite e

*~——N\-—e 9y
'|$T. k-]

AZQ ”
s e Y—e e E¥
Er0——{}—e o—h—e >

Az —N—a iy
@z L] p 23

B
28 .

h..|§|ol iy
Hﬂ .,A_.ngqﬂ,*u .
S [T o [ 3R e (G2
R ST E
= &z . .

AINVOI¥8VH 37 ¥Vd SIIANVIWWOIIY $303id $3Q 3nD ¥30VIdWIY IN
"3¥VddY.1 30 3L114N03S 30 3¥93Q 31 HINILNIVIN 4N0d

‘3LI¥NO3S 20 SINVILID SINVSOJWOD S31 3NDIANI NV - LNIWISSILYIAY

SLYVd GIANIWWODITY
SHIUNLOVINNVIN HLIM AINO SLNINOJWOO IWOILRID AL3VS 3DV1d3Y

‘A134YS Q3NNILNOD ¥O4 SIN3INOSINOD IVOLLIND AL3IVS SILVIIONI -ONINEYM

890SV8H02Y 83d NOILINNS

4

XIS
I

¢ (] 5
52 $3

~————e

e 09y m
) 21
iy b ) 5
Y- oouonunew@sauinbus - jrews
¥56256-7¥810 -Xed ¥6915€-H810 <I6L
ADY¥ 6XO0 U0XO
Jouulyy ‘py eesj Aueyn g
SIDIAHIS TYIINHIIL NOHLIHNYW

1OBJUOY Sjenuely edIAIS J0

To CONTROL
Pge Ji
LINEOQUT

1 ji
N
w208

AUX—~
foL
? !

Zn « v
4 . $
S oerti[ oo *
20 I3
S0 l|dled >
wo g
-2

2

&

To FUNCTION
PCB Ja
4
FIN=

PROCESSOR
our

Lcagp
L

To FUNCTION
PC8 J3
+
TAPE 1

Q90SVBHOZV 83d VOVP Nid
E] ‘o ® o

?
S
]

*
>
#RT
3
*

*~———o *—— ¢
|
R Ll
-
«—— o
\W"Ll
%R1

[ —

*ceb
o-M-o
=
Weee

MODEL ONLY

*[J




Y3
3

vyl

©
0
<
"

—{(rIHEMONE e

5

2y

Pt

r
L

[RE:-TR 1278

ol¥l

914 LY

024l 64l L
/Nw

=) 6luL

Sly

L1 YO R- T

TTSIVILS
TILIPILS TLYIPALS
C0TV-IWV T3aOn C0IV-INV T3AOW

¥N°0duonunew@ssuinbua -jewg
¥SS26E-H¥BI0 -xeq vB91GE-+¥810 o)
ADY 6XC woxQ
J0UUIYD ‘pY s8s) Ausyy g
S3VAHIS TVIINHOIL NOBLIHNYI
B0 sjenuepy soiniag 104

x
X
Y [ 2yl
M 281 *—W 1l
& byl nu '
23
T-TPOPI LS
TYrOPALS 80PN LS
C0PV-INV 13aOW C0EV-INV T3aON



